NorthWeSt llmle:m'c:sugj r!1\131‘1'(*!.1‘&

ARCHITECTS

Architect ocT21 1971

LIBRARY

Physical Planning at
University of

Minnesotfa

THE Li53ARY
20836

TuTe OF

CTs
ASS AVE N W

GTen 0 C

£
:

Ad 4
gls'

L
RC
78.

NWA

July/August 1971




Our Irishmen in the aggregate...
Lynch, Duffy, O’Neil, O’'Boyle and Morrison

Yes, we do have some honest-to-
goodness Irishmen. Not a lot of them,
but at least enough to rustle up for a
picture. And, green as they look, their
combined years with Shiely total over
half a century.

It's experienced pros like this, whether
their names are Zarbinski, Holisky,

O'Boyle or O'Neil, that assure you of top
quality products at competitive prices.
They're also a big part of the reason we can
say our customers get what they want when
they want it, on time. Twenty-seven different
products. Service from seven different
locations, each staffed by experienced pros
... like our Irishmen in the aggregate.

Qualdy Commercial Aggregates

Resdy Mixed Concrete

101 Sneling Ave N. Phone 646 8501
s " '} St Paul Minnesora 55108



Northwest
Architect

Official Publication of the Minnesota Society of Architects VOLUME XXXV NUMBER 5 July-Aug. 1971

Hugh G. S. Peacock

Bernard Jacob

Physical Planning and Design at the University of Minnesota T 191
Let's Empty the New Walker 200
Minnesota’s “Best” Architectural Barrier Law ‘ 206
Book Reviews 208
The AIA in Convention 213
Index to Advertisers 226
Suppliers’ Personnel 227

Published by Bruce Publishing Company
J. R. Bruce, President
Edward Gonzales, Vice-president

MINNESOTA SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

President Richard F. Whiteman
1932 Fifth Ave. E., Hibbing, Minn. 55746

Vice-President Bruce A. Abrahamson
2675 University Ave., St. Paul, Minn. 55114

Secretary John C. Anderson
700 National Bldg., Minneapolis, Minn. 55402

Treasurer O. Reuben Johnson
1925 W. County Road B-2, St. Paul, Minn. 55113

Saul C. Smiley, Chairman
Public Communications Committee

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Frederick J. Bentz, Minneapolis

John Damberg, Virginia

Gene L. Green, Minneapolis

Bernard Jacob, St. Paul

William Moser, Duluth

Sanford Porter, Duluth

John C. Rauma, Minneapolis

Tom VanHousen, St. Paul

John K. Weaver, Minneapolis

Imm. Past Pres. Leonard W. Anderson, St. Paul

Executive Director Donald W. Hassenstab
514 Foshay Tower, Minneapolis, Minn. 55402

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

Northwest Architect Editorial Committee

Ed A. Sovik, Chairman

Elizabeth S. Close

David Hall

George Klein, Jr.

Tom Martinson

Hugh Peacock

Gene Stuart Peterson

Jay W. Tyson )

Greg Johnson, Publication Manager

Fred Miller, Jr., Editorial Production 646-2641
West Coast Representative

Jay Eisenberg, J. E. Publishers’ Representative
Co., 8380 Melrose Ave., Los Angeles, Cal. 90069

Publication Office: 1821 University Ave., St.
Paul, Minnesota 55104. Northwest Architect is
published bi-monthly, with one additional issue
in the month of January. Second class postage
paid at St. Paul, Minnesota, and at additional
mailing offices. Subscription: one year, $3.00,
two years $5.00. Foreign rate $4.50.

Advertising in Northwest Architect is subject to
the approval of the Minnesota Society of Archi-
tects' Editorial Committee.

Northwest Architect and its publishers disclaim
any and all liability for statements made by
authors in contributed articles and by suppliers
and others in advertisements.

185




SALEM GREEN APARTMENTS
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

EFFICIENT USE OF
METAL STAIR
FABI’.?II::-!I’:?;; FABRICATING & MFG. CO. CONSTRUCT'ON

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

FOR INFORMATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE — LARRY KLICK 926-4393

QUALIFIED FABRICATORS

Anderson Iron Works, Inc. Linders Fabricating & Mfg. Co. Stanley Iron Works, Inc.
C. W. Olson Mfg. Co. Mu?::sota PRIk e Wt Star Iron Works, Inc.
Empire Steel, Inc. Standard Iron & Wire Works, Inc. Paper Calmenson & Co.

186

m ARCHITECTURAL METAL ASSOCIATION of MINNESOTA

4725 Excelsior Blvd. (612) 926-4393 Minneapolis, Minn. 55416

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




You'll find that a sprinkler fire protection
system can be a liberation movement in
itself! You get new freedom in materials
selection and a wider latitude in building
code provisions when a sprinkler system
iIs included in your plans

More wood and other interesting mate-
rials may be permitted under updated
codes or through negotiated offsets. Fire
wall requirements go down; so it's possi-

Architects’

ble to have more open spaces or make
more use of moveable non-bearing walls
for building adaptability. Insulation of sup-
porting members may not be required
Greater building height may be allowed

All of these factors can be cost savers
and may more than pay for the fire protec-
tion system. As a bonus your client gets a
greater assurance of continuity of use of
the building.

Fire protection underwriters are so sure
of the value of sprinkler fire protection

that they normally reduce fire insurance
premiums substantially. Premium savings
alone often return the cost of the system
in 5-7 years or less. And then go right on
benefitting your client

If you have questions about sprinkler
fire protection systems, just write or call
United Sprinkler,

UNITED
SPRINKLER

1700 65th Avenue North
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55430
Phone: 612/566-6400

liberation
movement

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

1

187




SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

WASECA, MINNESOTA

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER:
CONTRACTOR:

Foss, Engelstad & Foss — Moorhead, Minnesota

John Sahf Construction, Inc. — Owatonna, Minnesota

This handsome new Senior High School is being con-
structed on the north side of Waseca, approximately 35
miles from our plant. Although plant proximity was a
factor in the seclection of prestressed concrete for the
floor and roof areas, other requirements were that the
material selected be capable of long, clear spans, be estheti-
cally acceptable where left exposed, be economical and
fire resistive.

157,000 square feet of prestressed flats, double tees and
single tees were advantageously employed with the follow-
ing depth units and spans used: 20" double tees to 50';

24" double tees to 66’; 36" single tees to 92’; and 42"
single tees to 102’. All material over 50’ was poured in
lightweight concrete. Single tee units were poured with
integrally plant cast end diaphrams.

The perimeter, interior walls of the music department are
highlighted by 5’ x 18" exposed aggregate double tee
wall panels, also furnished by W. C. P. C.

Wells Concrete Products Company was again proud to have
offered its PCI certified plant facilities for the production
of the various prestressed components.

Why not compliment your next “Well Done Job” by specifying Wells,

WELLS PRESTRESSED

CONCRETE PRODUCTS COMPANY

WELLS, MINNESOTA 56097 — PHONE AREA CODE 507-553-3139

188

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




ptructural steel symmetry in Superior:
olumn-free arena with a field-bolted,
nace-frame roof system.

= BN L (L
i T A<
U .

Multi-Purpose Arena, Wisconsin State University, Superior, Wisconsin

Architect: Dobberman & Helske — Structural Engineers: Jacus & Amble, Inc.
General Contractor: J. R. Jensen & Son, Inc.




WSU Superior chose structural steel

for its multi-purpose arena to assure
“maximum use” flexibili

“The rigidity inherent in the space frame roof system resulted
in perfect symmetry of interior exposed structural steel. Shipment
of steel was simplified and erection rapid due to high strength
field bolting. Segmental erection was easily accomplished and the
exterior paneling was quickly and adequately attached to the
structural steel framing. The building provides flexibility for other
events in addition to an efficient Olympic-size hockey arena for
Wisconsin State University and the city of Superior.”

Willis A. Jacus
Jacus & Amble, Inc.
Consulting Engineers

; )
Al
i 4 \
P S
/ A= ! g h@
2 m— ] o] = N .. = . SETE == =
- - B = 3 ] 5% £

7 N\ [— B

A\ W A e,
M\‘%’\V \54@7/17

ENVANNZL N A@Vﬂgﬁr/ LN\ /1; JAV

VA\ VAD.‘:!ED%J)\‘V/ WA N2 4\"““ [~
| A T AN AN u‘\"// AW AR~ AV S
‘VA'AE"'A""&{‘IM‘RW A S~

Commercial Steel Fabricators ® Crown Iron Works Co. ® Egger Steel Co. ® Fargo
Foundry ® Hassenstein Steel Co.® L. L. LeJeune Company ® The Maxson Corporation
e Paper-Calmenson & Co. ® St. Paul Structural Steel Co. e Zalk Josephs Co.

REGIONAL MEMBERS [ AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION




Physical Planning and Design at the
University of Minnesota

HUGH G. S. PEACOCK Mr. Peacock here presents an overview of the
building and planning underway at the biggest
institution in the State of Minnesota.

The West Bank Development, shown here in a hird’s-eye view built will be the Law School Building, at the top of the com-
of a model, is a series of interconnected elements of irregu- plex, the Auditorium-Classroom Building, above and to the
lar shape fanning out from a central green space which left of the open center, and the Student Union, which is
opens toward the river. The new bridge over the Mississippi built across the bridge terminal.

is shown at the bottom of the view. The first elements to be

DURING the past 20 years the University of Minnesota
has experienced considerable expansion in many areas.
With this continued growth the need for a central planning
office became evident and about five years ago a small
planning unit was formed. Recently this unit has been ex-
panded to include several other university departments.
? The Office of Physical Planning and Design is now com-
posed of a staff of planners, architects, interior designers
and others concerned with space programming and man-
agement. The office concentrates all those involved with
physical planning into one administrative unit. The func-
tions of this unit include the coordination of programming
and design of new buildings, the remodeling and reassign-
ment of existing facilities, interior design, graphics and the

Hugh Peacock, AlA, the director of phy-
sical, planning and design for the uni-
versity.

191




The Law School Building,
which will be just west of the
Auditorium-Classroom  Build-
ing, will contain five levels of
teaching spaces, offices, a
large library and related fa-
cilities. As the plan is devel-
oped it conforms in general
but not in particular to the
master plan; one of the virtues
of the informal shapes and
radiating configurations of
the master plan is that this
sort of variations is easily ac-
commodated.

planning of outside spaces and related elements
such as lighting, signage and street furniture. In
addition to internal concerns the office works with
public agencies, neighborhood groups and civic
organizations which share common planning prob-
lems. This not only applies to the development of
areas adjacent to the campus but also to more gen-

eral problems such as transit, pollution and housing.

To facilitate planning and design work a number
of new procedures have been initiated to encourage
greater participation by faculty, staff and students.
In addition wider opportunities are being provided
for the involvement of more professionals. One ex-
ample is the method by which architects or con-
sultants are selected for major projects. All inter-
ested offices are invited to respond to the university
and, based upon a number of criteria including ex-
perience and design capability, a small group is
chosen for interview by a selection committee.
This committee is usually made up of administra-
tors, faculty and students and forms the core of the

192

advisory committee which works with the architect
chosen. Since this process was first implemented
in 1969 the results have proved to be excellent.

The university is involved in many new projects,
including general master planning, the planning of
specific buildings and the improvement of existing
structures. The following are some of the major
projects in process.

The West Bank Master Plan. In January, 1970,
the office of Hodne/Stageberg was retained to re-
study and up-date the West Bank Plan. They were
asked to take into account new requirements due to
academic changes, the adjacent private develop-
ment in Cedar-Riverside and the need for accommo-
dating new programs of the future. Their studies
have produced a revised concept which includes a
continuous building system developed along a series
of internal streets. This system contains student
spaces, and other common facilities dispersed along
the streets and major connecting points to the com-

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




munity occur at the extremities. The plan also pro-
vides open green space between the street configu-
rations. An additional aspect of the plan is an em-
phasis upon the importance of the Mississippi River
and the advantageous use of this natural feature.
Partial realization of this concept will be possible
because of the planning program for the Law
School, the Student Union and the Auditorium
Classroom Building. These three buildings are in
close proximity and it is hoped that they will all be
completed by 1975.

The Law School is being designed by Parker-
Klein Associates and forms the western edge of an
academic street with the Auditorium Classroom

The Auditorium-Classroom
Building will contain a 1200-
seat subdividable hail. Below
it will be study and gathering
areas and a dining room which
will open toward the central
green space and the river.

A model of the performing arts
building on the West Bank.
Mr. Rapson, who heads the
School of Architecture, was
also responsible for redesign
of the Guthrie Theater and the
Arts Center in Santa Cruz,
California. The architecture
impnes by its dramatic form
that the events it shelters are
also full of excitement, vital-
ity, variety and perhaps mys-
tery.

Architect: Ralph Rapson
General: Naugle-Leck Associ-
ates, Inc.

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

Building. The Classroom Building, designed by
Griswold and Rauma, is now under construction,
and includes a 1,200-seat auditorium which can
be sub-divided to create two smaller facilities. The
auditorium is a concrete structure constructed
within a brick enclosure. The building also contains
facilities for dining and a number of student related
areas.

The Student Union will be located to the south of
this building and will span Washington Avenue. It
is intended that the Union will provide a termina-
tion point for the pedestrian river bridge and will
link the north and south sections of the West Bank.
It will also become a major junction of the pedes-
trian street system. The arcnitectural firm of Kall-
mann and McKinnell is currently developing sche-
matic studies.

Another major project currently under construc-
tion on the West Bank is the Performing Arts Build-
ing. Designed by Ralph Rapson, this building will
provide a significant point of termination for the
main south plaza. This project includes three thea-
ters and facilities for radio and television.

The remaining project in planning for the West
Bank is a parking facility which will be constructed
below grade with the roof level developed as open
space consistent with the master plan. Carl Walker
and Associates are responsible for developing this
ramp in consultation with the master planners.

On the East Bank no major overall planning
framework has been developed although the Mall
stands out as a major space to be preserved. A
number of sub-areas have received limited study
and on the basis of academic planning, preliminary
studies were prepared for the Knoll Area and the




Institute of Technology. Some studies were also
made of the riverbank area adjacent to the testing
plant.

A more detailed area plan has been prepared for
the Health Sciences which involves the largest phys-
ical development ever undertaken by the university.
This project includes major new facilities for Den-
tistry, Pharmacy and the Medical School and addi-
tional space for Nursing, Public Health and the
University Hospitals. This project has been under-
way for several years and the first unit is currently
under construction with funds provided from both
the state and federal governments. The architectural
team involved in this project includes The Architects
Collaborative, Cerny Associates, Hammel Green
and Abrahamson and Setter, Leach and Lindstrom.

194

The largest building project
yet undertaken by the uni-
versity is the Health Sci-
ences Complex of which
the first unit is in construc-
tion, Ultimately it will bring
together all the elements

Architect: The Architects
Collaborative

Early Steel: Paper Calmen-
son & Co.

Early

Excavation: Carl Bolander
& Sons

related to human health in
an aggregate of new and
existing buildings.

Architect: Parker Klein As-
sociates
General: M. A. Mortenson

The Psychology Building,
now being built, is of con-
ventional height set among

older buildings; the space Co.

separating them forms sur- Electrical: Batzli Electric.

prisingly pleasant and Co.

varied margins. Mechanical: Healy Me-
chanical Contractors,
Inc.

Other East Bank projects include a new Psychol-
ogy Building which was planned in context of the
Knoll Area study and is designed to take into ac-
count the importance of the river. Parker-Klein are
the architects for this building. Another major fa-
cility recently completed is a new Chemistry Build-
ing on the Mall. This project, designed by Hammel,
Green and Abrahamson, presented an extremely
difficult task because of the special site problems
which existed. An area plan for Bierman Field
prepared by Herbert Baldwin includes detailed de-
velopment of this portion of the campus for physical
education, intramural and intracollegiate athletics.
Included as part of the athletic area is a new Physi-
cal Education Building designed by Sovik, Mathre
& Madson.

A new 1,300-car parking ramp combined with
commercial facilities located along Washington
Avenue south of Memorial Stadium is in the early
stages of planning. Work on this project is being
done by Haarstick Lundgren and Associates, with
consultation from Carl Walker Associates. The de-
sign questions of this particular project are extreme-
ly important because of the nature of the structure
and its location along a major approach to the
campus.

Finally, a smaller but very successful project has
recently been completed on the lower level of Coff-

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




The basement of Coffman Union has a new food service — a
senes of imaginative rooms which have pleasant variety and a
great deal of charm without the phony character usually as-
sociated with restaurants.

on the St. Paul Campus and
office classroom building is being
constructed. This picture show-
ing a corridor in the interior of
the model suggests how pleasant
and interesting the experience
of going to. classes will be com-
pared to that in most collegiate
buildings. Architecture is not
seen as a utlitarian shield from
the weather but as a delightful
and humane environment.

Architect: Griswold & Raum.

General: Lovering Construc-
tion Co.

Electrical: Premier Electric
Construction Co.

Mechanical: South Side

Plumbing & Heating Co.

man Memorial Union. Griswold and Rauma were
involved in remodeling a number of dining facilities
and the results have demonstrated what is possible
in the renovation of older and less attractive space.
The remainder of Coffman Union is currently being
analyzed as part of a major remodeling program by
Community Planning and Design Associates.

A comprehensive planning program is now in
progress on the St. Paul Campus. The necessity for
this planning effort was generated by the expansion
of units already located on this campus and current
proposals to increase the present student population
from 4,500 to 10,000 by 1980.

On.the St. Paul Campus a new
facility for Animal Sciences is
being built. It is connected physi-
cally to existing buildings and
this pattern of interconnected
shelters which is being developed
where possible in the new plan-
ning is a virtue in Minnesota
weather. It is related esthetically
too; the new buildings are un-
apologetically modern in detail
but they respect the older ones
in scale and in special and mass-
ing relationships.

Phase |: Site Work & Foundations
Architect: Setter, Leach &
Lindstrom

General: M. A. Mortenson Co.

Electrical: Tony Muska Elec-
tric Co.

Mechanical: Healy Mechanical
Contractors, Inc.

Phase |I: Building Construction
Architect: Setter, Leach &
Lindstrom
General: M. A. Mortenson Co.

Electrical: Kehne Electric
Co.

Mechanical: Harris Mechanical
Contractors

195




The campus at Morris consists of a
series of buildings grouped around a
major central green space. One such
group is the Theater and Art Complex
with its informally arranged system of
studios, laboratories, classrooms and
theater. Special attention was given to
the scale of this complex to take into
account existing character of the
campus.

The pattern of the
unusual Duluth
housing is shown in
this picture of its
model.

/

/

To preserve the good qualities of the St. Paul
Campus and insure a proper growth and integration
of new facilities a planning framework is being pre-
pared by the firm of John Andrews of Toronto. Their
initial analysis indicates the need for the develop-
ment of a central spine to link the existing campus
development. A final presentation of their proposals
will be made later in 1971.

The College of Biological Sciences has a major
new facility under construction, which was designed
by Setter, Leach and Lindstrom. The first unit of a
new complex for Animal Sciences is also being
constructed. An office-classroom facility designed
by John Rauma should be under construction in the
fall. Planning for the Animal Sciences is being done
by the Ellerbe Company. In addition planning is

196

about to begin for a new Continuing Education fa-
cility, Home Economics and Veterinary Medicine.

Related to all the campus planning is the problem
of traffic circulation, parking and transit. Studies
for the Twin Cities were started several years ago
and are being continued. Bather, Ringrose Wolsfeld,
Inc., is working on additional plans to assist the
university in the development of workable solutions
that will take into account its short-term needs and
long-range goals.

Another major problem is student housing. This
has received special attention during the past few
years. A number of possibilities are being explored
in the hope that additional student housing can be
developed which is well designed and reasonably
priced.

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




The university has coordinate campuses in Du-
luth, Morris, Waseca and Crookston, Minnesota, and
a number of widely dispersed experiment and re-
search stations.

The Duluth Campus was originally planned to
accommodate 3,000 to 4,000 students; however,
the present enrollment far exceeds that number. It
is anticipated that Duluth will expand more rapidly
than any other university unit. There are several
reasons for this, including the establishment of a
Medical School for which program planning is now
in process by the Medical Facilities Associates. An
updated Master Plan is also being prepared for the
Duluth campus with the preliminary inventory stage
currently being prepared under the direction of the
Planning Office. The new planning framework will
have to accommodate this expansion and reinforce
the existing concept of interconnected facilities,

Building projects recently completed in Duluth
include a new Administration Building and high
rise housing for students. A second new housing
development is in the final stages of planning (de-
signed by the Architectural Alliance in association
with Aguar, Jyring, Whiteman and Moser). Other
major facilities about to be constructed include a
new Food Service Building and a Science Classroom
Building, both designed by Melander, Fugelso and
Associates.

The present collegiate facility in Morris was
started in 1960 and initial planning was undertaken
at that time. After a thorough study of academic
programs to be offered a Master Plan was developed
to accommodate an enrollment of 2,000 students.
This initial plan has since been up-dated to accom-
modate a cluster campus concept.

Major building projects currently being planned
for this campus include a Humanities Building de-
signed by Ralph Rapson and Associates. This build-
ing will include a theater, laboratories and studios
for the speech and art departments. Other major
projects which have been completed include a new
housing facility designed by Graffunder-Berreau &
Associates, a power plant and a Dining Facility, both
designed by Cerny Associates. A second phase addi-
tion to the Library, designed by Walter Butler Con-
struction, will be going out for bids shortly.

A Master Planning framework for the Crookston
Campus was prepared last November. Herb Baldwin
was chosen to do this study, which takes into ac-
count the placement and the functional relation-
ships of the various existing elements. A detailed
plan will be prepared which will deal with building
arrangement, circulation and landscaping. The pre-
liminary studies are currently being reviewed and
revised.

Charles Wood Associates are presently preparing
a Master Plan for the new Technical College and
Experiment Station in Waseca. This work was
started about a year ago and is to provide the frame-

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

Winston Close, FAIA, served as the chief liaison between
the university and the profession for many years and gained
the sincere respect of his fellow architects. He is now fully
engaged in private practice with Mrs. Close and their firms.

work for locating proposed new facilities which will
include a Library Resources Center.

This brief description of a few of the major
planning activities demonstrates the extent of the
university’s planning program and the need for
coordinated efforts to serve all campuses. With lim-
ited time, staff and funds available, it is important
that the university seeks professional help of the
highest caliber and arranges its procedures to
minimize delays. In an organization the size of the
university planning must be a continuous process
and results can only be measured over a period of
time. It is important, therefore, to establish major
planning goals which respect qualities that produce
a good environment. All design proposals should
then be tested against these standards and deci-
sions made accordingly.

In conclusion, it is appropriate to note the resig-
nation this July of Winston A. Close, advisory
architect to the university for the past 21 years. Mr.
Close is returning to his private practice and we take
this opportunity to express our warm appreciation
for all his efforts and help and wish him every suc-
cess in the coming years.

197




Before he got it Sandy Koufax was onl
a potentially great left hander. Once

he acquired it, he pitched himself straight

toward Baseball’s Hall of Fame. It was
matter of control.

Control is equally important in the
construction industry. It's one of the

principal reasons P.1.D.C. recommends
SEPARATE MECHANICAL CONTRACTS.

Separate contracts permit greater

control because architect, engineer, and
builder deal directly with the mechanical

contractor. The qualifications of the

mechanical contractor are known before
construction begins and his performance

is measurable at each step through
completion of the job.

Mechanical installations are much too

essential to be exposed to chance. Letting

separate contracts removes that
element altogether.

It's a matter of control.

Yy

a

PIPING INDUSTRY
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

OF MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




HILLSBOROUGH APARTMENT ROSEVILLE, MINN.
ARCHITECT: THE HODNE/STAGEBERG, PARTNERS INC.
CONTRACTOR: BAN-CON. INC.

76,000 ' of Hi-Stress Flexicore plank was used on
this apartment project. There are over 200 living
units in the complex which features underground
heated garages for the entire building. This was ac-
complished by framing the first floor with Flexicore,
which in tumn, supports the entire three floors and
roof of frame construction.

WE WANT TO CALL YOUR ATTENTION THAT

In order to serve the increased demand for Flexicore
and Precast Products, Molin Concrete Products Com-
pany is constructing a new, fully automated manu-
tacturing facility at the junction of 35W and High-
way 49 in Lino Lakes. Next year will mark our 75th
year in the concrete product industry, and our 22nd
year as the Flexicore licensee in the Northwest area.

Molin Concrete Products Co.

Since 1897

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

PRECHET FLGOR AND ROOF SLABS

MOLIN CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO.
ST. PAUL MINNISOTA

aters’ Taborafoy;
n“bﬂm ® nnt‘ﬂ’, j”f.
LISTED

PRECAST CONCRETE UNIT

NOT OVER 50 SQ. FT.

FIRE RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION

FLOOR OR ROOF AND CEILING
DESIGN NO. 238-2 HR.

885 W. Minnehaha Ave.
St. Paul, Minn. 55104

488-2541
199




Let’s Empty the New Walker

BERNARD JACOB

Last spring, after an interval of two years, the
Walker Art Center reopened its doors in a new
building. We asked Mr. Jacob, of Team 70, archi-
tects to report on this remarkable building. Bernard
Jacobs is the former chairman of the Northwest
Architect Editorial Board.

THE COMPLETION of the new Walker with its en-
suing opening parties was awaited with excitement
not only for reasons of social significance but also
because a major institution was opening to the pub-
lic its new home — the first major local work of a
well-known architect.

The architectural community's interest in this
building is manifold, representing as it does the
Walker's first full architectural commitment and
Barnes’s first museum. Anticipation was well re-
warded and the building — open now for all to see
and reportedly finished exactly on budget — invite
admiration. It invites admiration and inevitably, of
course, also questions.

The major regret about the opening is that it did
not take place with the museum empty.

Instead of paternally leading the visitor, as Frank
Lloyd Wright did in the Guggenheim, Barnes here
gently guides him from plane to plane, from level

200

to level, from space to space. This ascent is focal
to the building concept for it is indeed not simply
the circulation (which is basic enough) but it is
the sequence of spaces and the particular propor-
tions and volumes of each of the spaces which are
so arresting. Rarely in architecture is there the op-
portunity to so precisely and clearly give substance
to that most abstract of all architectural terms:
space. Barnes's great achievement and undoubtedly
the Walker's greatest contribution is the opportunity
it gives a very large public to experience a pure
ceiling plane, to sense the absolute containment of
space. It is in this context that the works by Flavin
and lrwin in the opening show works which actually
imposed themselves on the architecture must be
viewed. Was Flavin overreacting to the scale of
Gallery 2 or did he simply search for a scale to
celebrate the visitor? And was it all too rational for
Irwin?

Indeed the museum will have to be opened to
the public empty. Hopefully it can be done be-
tween shows some time. This is alsd important be-
cause it would demonstrate, in a larger sense, what
minimal architecture is. The sublimation of systems,
the unobtrusiveness of details, the bold starkness

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




make for a singularly powerful and engaging build-
ing. However, since the museum was filled on open-
ing day with commissioned “Works for New Spaces,”
it should be said that no show will ever again be as
good. This is simply because the very first view of
the building was with these artists. Gilliam, Irwin,
Seawright and von Schilegell will always be remem-
bered — and perhaps even missed, as is Marche-
schi's “White Line” which gave the building an aural
expression,

The new Walker is physically linked with the
Guthrie theater and the new entrance serves both
institutions. From Vineland Place the link between
the Guthrie and the Walker is simple and carries the
glass and steel vernacular of the Guthrie curtain
wall up against the brick wall of the Walker. Upon

approaching under the canopy and entering the
lobby, the visitor arrives into what is surely one of
the most spectacular public lobbies. The sky-
light adds great and unexpected drama to this nar-
row, very high space. Looking down into it is a
balcony from Gallery 3 made especially for people
watchers. Descending into the lobby is a steep bold
diagonal: a staircase from the upper entrance lobby.
The upper entrance lobby likewise joins the two
buildings. This entrance, really a back door to both
the Guthrie and the Walker, faces onto a service
alley and staff parking area which are crossed by
visitors on the way from the parking lot in the back
of the North American Life and Casualty Insurance
Building. Neither the parking nor the entrance so-
lution are satisfactory and at the moment the latter
appears to be overcompensating for the former.
The visitor coming into the upper entrance is not
being allowed to enter the museum directly into
what would be Gallery 3 from this level but is being
directed down that steep staircase to the main lob-
by. (This operational decision should be reversed.)
The Walker lobby per se, where the bookstore is
located and where access to the handsome audi-
torium is gained, is entered from the main lower
entrance. The first stair from the Walker lobby to




Ground Floor (Lobby, Book Store, Auditorium)

Gallery 1 occurs against the elevator shaft and this
shaft is felt throughout to be the rotating point of
all galleries. Galleries 1 and 4 are most exposed to
the core traffic whereas Galleries 2 and 5 are the
most protected and can indeed be passed by. The
most spectacular Galleries are 3 and 6, the latter
one skylit, the highest — certainly the place of
arrival. From this Gallery a steep stair invites the
visitor to climb further to Gallery 7 where a portion
of the permanent collection is exhibited and where,
for the first time, some comfortable lounge furniture
is provided. This gallery gives onto the first of three
outdoor terraces, the topmost of which serves also

202

First Floor (Galleries 1, 2 and 3)

as_outdoor sitting for the small restaurant. General
offices, business and curatorial, as well as library
and design spaces, are unobtrusively integrated.
The outdoor terraces are paved with the same brick
with which the building is veneered, a dark plum
colored Pennsylvania iron spot brick.

Any sculpture on the terraces, unless it is of the
scale of the von Schlegell, is going to have a hard
time competing with the marvelous sculpture that
the cityscape offers, e.g., the IDS building, the
Foshay Tower, the Basilica, etc.

The Galleries are all white-painted gypson board,
the floor is a very light terrazzo with a coved, re-
cessed base and the ceiling is simply the underside
of the exposed concrete T's. The lighting, by Donald
Bliss, is certainly the most creative lighting concept
in many a moon (or many a candle!). It is disarming-
ly simple and incredibly inspired. No general light-
ing for the galleries is provided; all lighting results
from the spotlighting of each painting or sculpture.
Thus the tempo and mood of each gallery are varied,
depending on the displays. Each display creates its
own ambiance. This immense flexibility and sim-
plicity and the freedom it represents for the museum
staff — not to have to fight a 150 or even 75 f.c.
illumination — promises great excitement for fu-
ture shows.

The location of the new Walker is impressive,
accepting as it does all the limitations and restric-
tions of a difficult urban site. The exterior of the
Walker is big and tough and simple. It is so force-
fully a “background building” that it nearly over-

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




Second Floor (Galleries 4, 5 and 6)

whelms the Guthrie and renders It insignificant and
background. In this regard it is not a very gracious
neighbor and although the rationale of a contrasting
starkness is valid the specifics of the interpretation
are clumsy. Today's typical concerns — regard for
the neighbor, the setting, the cityscape, the human
scale — have here been grandly neglected. The
building is well-done for the freeway speed. Its bold
massing, its stark tough repose read well and in-
stantly from a car but are so overwhelming to the
park and the pedestrian visitor. The rationale for

the concept as well as for the aesthetic cannot be
impugned.

Ed Barnes has said that “museums are unique,
one of the few buildings built to show something
else off “—and therein lies the irony of a museum’s
fate and the ambiguity of a museum architect’s
charge. The new Walker building is technologically
a very safe, conventional structure, perfected to a
very high level of achievement. But where is Arma-
jani’s magic, Flavin's joyous celebration — not as
qualities of a building, but as technology, as con-




struction? A building can be experimental, pro-
phetic, magical and elusive also. What the new
Walker does, however, is very firmly, safely and
in concrete terms, make real some of the most
intangible qualities of building.

= *7 And so, before things get too settled, let's empty
| the museum for a short visit.
| |
| ]
]
l— i—r
="
Third Floor [ %
(Gallery 7 and Terrace 1) ‘ =
| B
}
—u
‘ L,.‘,.., ‘.-aUAi‘u ‘
Walker Art Center, Minneapolis .

) ; Fourth and Fifth Floors
Architect Edward Larrabee Barnes (Terraces 2 and 3, Restaurant,
Associate in Charge Alistair M. Bevington Library, Conference
Job Captain Justin Lamb Room ahove)

Interiors Mildred S. Friedman
Lighting Consultant Donald Bliss

Acoustics Consultant Ranger Farrell and Associates
Structural Engineers Paul Weidlinger and Meyer,
Borgman and Johnson, Inc.
Mechanical and Electrical Engineer
Gausman and Moore
General Contractor Naugle-Leck, Inc. NOTE: Design Quarterly 81, published by and avail-
able through the Walker Art Center, contains a
comprehensive pictorial coverage of the museum
and an accompanying essay by the architect, Ed-
ward Larrabee Barnes.
204 NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




Gov. Wendell Anderson signs the architectural barrier law
as William B. Hopkins of MISCCA (left) and Arne Carlson,
principal House sponsor, smile their sentiments. Harold
Kreiger, chief Senate sponsor, couldn't be present.

What is considered by many directly concerned
with the problems of the handicapped as the best
piece of legislation yet passed by any state legisla-
ture has been signed into Minnesota law. Relating
directly to previous legislation which covers the
same area of regulation for public buildings, the
new law broadens the ways in which buildings now
must be constructed to allow handicapped persons
to use them.

“Several other states such as Wisconsin and
[llinois have statutes which require that new state
buildings and mercantile-type buildings be acces-
sible and usable by the physically handicapped but
only Minnesota now requires this for ALL buildings
except single and two-family residences,” pointed
out William B. Hopkins, director of education and
information for the Minnesota Society for Crippled
Children and Adults. The society has been in the
forefront of work toward obtaining the law for many
years.

“One very important feature of the new statute
is that it will open up the ground floors of all new
apartment buildings to the handicapped,” Mr. Hop-
kins said. "It has been almost impossible for people
in wheelchairs to find apartment buildings they
can get into. In the past they have had to adapt
themselves to the most accessible buildings they
could find and there aren’'t many of them which
they can adapt to. They have consequently had no
choice in selecting a place to live. Architectural
barriers have been their dictators.”

While providing for a much greater accessibility
of new buildings, the law does not require remodel-
ing of existing structures to bring them into line
with its requirements. However, certain sections
are pertinent in this area and are quoted following.

“Subd. 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed
to require the remodeling of buildings solely to pro-

206

Minnesota’s “‘Best’’ Architectural Barrier Law

vide accessibility and usability to the physically
handicapped when remodeling would not otherwise
be undertaken.

“Subd. 3. When any building or facility covered
by this act undergoes remodeling either in whole or
in part, that portion of the building or facility re-
modeled shall conform to the requirements of this
act.

“Sec. 4. Construction or remodeling shall not
hereafter be commenced of any building or facility
until the plans and specifications of the building
or facility have been reviewed and approved by the
local authority. In cases of practical difficulty, un-
necessary hardship, or extreme differences, the lo-
cal authority may grant exceptions from the literal
requirements of this act, or permit the use of other
methods or materials, but only when it is clearly
evident that equivalent facilitations and protection
are thereby secured. Such waivers or exceptions
shall be in writing. The provisions of this act are
applicable only to contracts awarded subsequent to
its effective date.

“Sec. 5. Nothing herein shall be construed to
require elevators in apartment buildings.”

Copies of the new statute and the provious legis-
lation can be obtained from the MISCCA at 2004
Lyndale Ave., So., Minneapolis, Minn. 55405. The
previous law is covered in “Rules and Regulations
Relating to Public Buildings: Providing Accessibility
and Usability Features for Physically Handicapped
Persons Pursuant to Minn. Stat. Sections 73.57 et
seq. as Amended,” issued by the Minnesota fire
marshal’s office.

=
=
== H
=

5

—

|

<7

= I ~ I VIR
=

=

>

! i
i’ 1

I p ) v, 7
i o i 1

(GEORGE...I'M AFRAID | HAVE <OME DISTORBING NEVSS .

R

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT



Minn,

Do UV0UY OmMeO

ota,

Precast Concrete Div.
Kas

- = . o . J - R >
Y % T ot i B - L T S S0
] - - Eﬁl

e b - n..’t.-ll.;'l'.; o . e, P il ¥ WD A
'\"\'H:l.' - = "




ARCHITECTS

Insist on CAST STONE (Artstone) to meet
Federal Specifications $5-S-721C for your
next project.

You can have several finishes and colors all
in the same building.

Write or call us for a Cost Esfimate.

AMERICAN
ARTSTONE COMPANY

New Ulm, Minnesota
Phone 354-5011
or

ROBERT J. SNOW, Representative
Phone 823-5035
Minneapolis

Regency Hyatt House, Atlanta
Architect: John Portman, Atlanta

A ROMANY-SPARTAN® FLOOR
for the nation’s
“most talked about” hotel

The $18-million, 800-room Regency Hyatt House in At-
lanta’s growin ‘Peachtree Center is unique. . . . to say
the least. An Romany-Spartan ceramic tile pla},ed an
important part in the decor of the 22-story-high lobby
which is overlooked by balconied corridors. The lobby
floor had to be tough enough to withstand the traffic of
millions of feet. But it also had to have old-world charm
and graciousness, So Romany-Spartan Or-
ROMANY san® 11 Cork Tan heavy duty ceramic
i floor tiles were chosen . . . some 648,000
of them, covering 36,000 square feet. The
2"x4"x3/8" Orsan tiles were hand-set in
fan-shaped patterns to create an old

finish and waterproof at V2 the cost European cobblestone effect.

STOP RUBBING CONCRETE! NN cll o e

=n= 1

HERE]

e cai i Ay

]
Two brush coats of THOROSEAL were applied over poured I Rollin B. child’ Inc.
concrete walls to completely fill and seal all voids, making the |
surface attractive, thoroughly weterproofed, finished eco- H DISTRIBUTOR
nomically—no rubbmg necessary. And, to secure a firm bond, 420 Excelsior Ave. West Hopkins, Minn. 55344
ACRYL 60 was added to the mixing water(1 part to 3 parls PHONE: 612-938-2785
water) for extra strength, a lifetime of wear.
Phone or Write . L@ Over 20 years of service to the construction
coupno ," University af industry for ceramic tile, carpets and related
& ¢ 30th Avenve N.E, products.

(612) 781-9583
JULY-AUGUST, 1971

207




Minnesota

Society of BOOKS “ .

AI’ChItECtS WILL THEY EVER FINISH BRUCKNER BOULEVARD?

1971 Convention By Ada Louise Huxtable. Preface by Daniel P. Moyni-

November 17-18-19 han. Macmillan(1970) $7.95. ANew York Times Book.
Watch for details in our Reviewed by Edward V. Lofstrom
September-October issue Mr. Lofstrom, who conducts a practice in Minne-

apolis, isaformer memberofthe NorthwestArch-
itect's editorial committee and for several years
wrote the Area Notes for the magazine. Well

HOPE'S WINDOWS. INC. founded in many phasef_s of 1it_erature asa hobby,
THE ADAMS & WEST’LAKE co. he approaches this review with keen discernment.
MILCO WINDOWS, INC. Ada Louise Huxtable is an attractive gal with calm
PROTECTIVE TREATMENTS, INC. dark eyes and a Mona Lisa smile. As the New York
AMERADA GLASS CO. Times architecture critic since 1963, she packs awal-
AR-LITE PANELS lop. It is her “restrained but intense and stimulating
FERRO ENAMELING CO. fury,” in Moynihan’s words, that has had much to do

with the growth of our new morality of social responsi-
bility. One of the earliest of the essays (May, 1963),
fromthiscollectionranging through sevenyears, says:

“It's time we stopped talking about our affluent soci-
geo' QOlee GO. ety. We are an improvished society. It is a poor society
indeed that can’t pay for these amenities (like Penn
4501 Browndale Ave. So. 926-3892 Minneapolis 55424 Station), that has no money for anything except ex-
pressways torush people outof ourdulland deteriorat-

Your Structural Clay Products Supermarket

Represenifed by

CAN-TEX Industries, the largest producer of Structural Clay Backup,
Partition and Drain Tile in the Central United States, makes a variety
of sizes in backup units for every conceivable type of wall construction,
as well as partition and floor tile of a variety of sizes and physical
properties. CAN-TEX is also a major supplier of quality clay drain tile,
both plain and perforated.

ONE OF OUR 25 SALES REPRESENTATIVES IS CLOSE TO YOU.

~
EAN *TEX TWIN CITIES SALES DIVISION TooN O

BR'CK & T".E 268 S. Plaza Bldg., Gamble Ctr., Minneapolis, Minn. CORPORATION

DIVISION

208 NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




ing cities and that treats land values as the highest
morality.”

The book is divided into two parts, The Urban Scene
and Architecture. Most of the essays, though not all,
deal with New York City and its immediate environs
butits problemsand failures havetheircounterpartsin
most American cities. Bruckner Boulevard, for in-
stance, isone of those perennially unfinished projects.
We are all familiar with the impact of intra-city free-
ways and the “Parkinson-type law that once you pro-
vide a super-route you do not just speed the already
stuck cars on their way; you acquire a lot of new traf-
fic."” And the suburban thinking that underlies much
up-to-date urban zoning regulations, whereby open
ground space earns additional building bulk.

She citesthe new General Motors building adjacent
to the Grand Army Plaza at the south end of Central
Park. “To achieve the most bulk possible under the
new law, it will have an open plaza facing the existing
plaza. Ever heard of a redundant plaza? This is it.
Something like having two heads. Not only does it pro-
vide extra space at the one spot in New York where it
is not needed, but it breaks the building line where en-
closureisdesirable.” And the rationalized destruction
of old buildings: “The bankers and real estate menwho
have conventionally written off any construction ap-
proach the centry mark as outmoded and uneconomic
have learned to say “Too bad.’ That somehow makes it
worse. To destroy out of ignorance is one thing; to de-
stroy with understanding of the meaning and conse-
guences of the act is a sordid commentary on the
values and morality of men."”

Since the urban sceen consists largely of its build-
ings, thoseessaystouch frequentlyonarchitecture but
the Part |1 essays are more specifically such. Thefirst,
The Art of Expediency, shows on one page the archi-
tectural fragments of Penn Station lying in the Secau-
cus Meadows, ontheother the sterile, joyless new sub-
way entrance at Penn Station. Of these she says: “The
ruins of Penn Station in the Secaucus Meadows and
anew subwayentrance in its replacement building are
not quite so somple (as finding the errors in ‘What'’s
Wrong with This Picture?’). To begin with, what they
show is the norm, in a world far from cozy and quite
askew. Theyposedisturbingquestionsand touch prob-
lems that go to the core of a culture in which destruc-
tion and regeneration, art and nihilism, are becoming
industinguishable. Butthey say agreatdeal about how

STRUCTURAL STONE WARE
WENCZEL TILE
INTRESTADO TILE
KATELO CERAMICS
TEC ADHESIVES

Minnesota Tile Supply

JJ 1825 FRANCE AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS, MINNFSOTA 55429
TELEPHONE 6125332461

LU
UL

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

things are, and why, in the world that man is building
for himself today.” However, she does see hopeful
signs: the Ford Foundation building, SOM's 140 Broad-
way, Boston City Hall, even Supermannerism, which
she calls “a highly creative raspberry” to the “tasteful

totems and the huge, hack symbols of The Establish-

ment." However, there is far more to deplore than to
celebrate, as when, under Preservation, she points to

our tendency to replace genuine history with spurious

reproductions “more pleasing to twentieth-century

taste.”

The outstanding effect of these essays on the read-

er's mind is to awaken in him a sense of time, of his-
tory, of past and therefore of future. Since the con-
temporary American hasanalmost pathological fear of

history and supposes that if he will ignore the past the

futurewon’t happen, thisisanecessaryresponse. Only

so will we regain the ability to make a responsible con-
tribution to history.

THE VENEZUELA EARTHQUAKE

Edited by Robert D. Hansen and Herny J. Degenkolb.

American lron and Steel Institute, New york, N.Y.,

1969. 176 pp., illustrated.

Reviewed by Harold P. Bakke, P.E.

The reviewer is a graduate of the University of
Minnesota. He received a citation from the Engi-
neering News Record in 1968 for his firm’s work
on the Staggered Truss System. Mr. Bakke is a
principal of Bakke and Kopp, Inc., Structural con-
sulting Engineers in Minneapolis.

The earthquake in Los Angeles in February brought
us closer to the human and material losses resulting
from a quake. ‘It was the day almost everybody in Los
Angeles woke up atthe same time,” a newscastercom-
mented. He could have added that many went to sleep
at the same time—permanently.

This book covers the 1967 earthquake in Venezuela

K

TECHNICAL
REPRODUCTIONS

INC.

REPRODUCTIONS FOR
e ARCHITECTS e ENGINEERS e SURVEYORS

2101 BROADWAY N.E.
MINNEAPOLIS. MINNESOTA 55413

209




W. L. Hall Co.

CUPPLES ALUMINUM ENTRANCES
WAUSAU ALUMINUM WINDOWS
HICKMAN ALUMINUM FASCIA AND
WATER DAM SYSTEM
KALWALL PANELS AND SKYLIGHTS
CHEMCLAD PLASTIC LAMINATE DOORS
CARDA TEAK WINDOWS
FOLDOOR PARTITIONS AND FOLDING
WALLS
ALENCO DOUBLE HUNG AND SLIDING
WINDOWS

2816 Dupont Ave. So., Minneapolis

Minneapolis Blue Printing Co.

Agents for Keuffel & Esser Co.
of New York

*

Architects and Engineers Supplies
Blue Prinis and Photostats

*

332-5444
612 Third Ave. So. Minneapolis 55402

FOR SEVENTY FIVE YEARS
7 N

"“The Symbol of Quality”

NORTHWESTERN TILE COMPANY

925 West 80th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55420

MANKATO STONE

RAY F. HORWATH

1540 McKnight Rd., St. Paul 55119
Telephone 777-3600

and

DICK NOLAN

Mankato, Minn.
Tel. 387-7978

inwhich almost 200 of 266 deaths occurred in the col-
lapse of four modern high-rise buildings.

Why did these particular buildings collapse? The
team of engineers and scientiststhat madethe investi-
gation under the sponsorship ofthe Americanlronand
Steel Institute (AISI) provide the answer in this report.
In following the presentation of pictures of the deam-
aged buildings, descriptionsoftheirstructural systems
and the summary of lessions learned and relearned,
the reader gets an excellent exposure to the behavior
of buildings subjected to earthquake forces.

The sponsor, AlSI, has wisely encouraged complete
impartiality. The few multi-storied steel buildings
which suffered no significant damage receive no pref-
erential treatment. The fact that increasing the stiff-
ness (strength) of a structural element attracts larger
forces is explained and the necessity for architectural
restraint is brought out.

Both the architect and the engineer involved in proj-
ects in earthquake areas will gain from this book and
the student taking his structural exam for registration
in architecture as well as the structural designer will
find it a valuable reference.

R&O

ELEVATOR CO., INC.

» Elevators « Dumbwaiters
Passenger and Freight « Material Handling Equip.
Hydraulic and Electric Platform Lifts
Residence Lifts Dock Levelers

Complete repair and service depariment for all makes—
24 hour service.

For Free Estimate and Specificaticns
Write 6045 Pillsbury Ave., Mpls. or Call 861-3377

ARRIGONI BROTHERS COMPANY

TERRAZZO e CERAMIC TILE ¢ MARBLE

Epoxy and Cement Exposed Aggregate
Panels cast in place or precast

PREEMA SPECIAL WALL FINISHES

WALKS
DRIVES
PATIOS
CEMENT FLOORS
Trenta Nove Anni Di Progresso

Arri ;
PRIy ERRIN

BROTHERS COMPANY

817 Vandalia St. 645-9321 St. Paul

210

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




PROJECT: TARNHILL APARTVIENTS * PHASE 1*BLOONMINGTON * MiiINNESOTA
ARCHITECT: LUNDOAUIST ARCHITECTS. INC.* MINNEAPODLIS * MIINNESOTA
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: PEMBLE DEVELOPMENT COMIPANY *EDINA* MINNESOTA
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: CARL WALKER & ASSOCIATES INC.
KALAMAZOO* MICHIGAN °* MINNEAPDLIS®* MINNESDTA
CO-OWNERS: NORTHLAND MORATGAGE COMPANY * MIINNEARPOLIS * VIINNESOTA
INLAND CONSTRUCTION COVMPANY *EDINA®* VIINNESOTA

PRECAST SUPPLIER®* SPANCRETE MIDWEST COMPANY *0OSSEC* MINNESDTA

SPANCRETE MIDWEST COVIPANY FURNISHED AND INSTALLED ABOUT 100,000
SQUARE FEET OF SPANCRETE AND ABOUT 4,000 LINEAL FEET OF PRECAST
COLUVMINS AND BEAMS ON THIS PROJECT.

Vﬁ-i e
PANCRETE MIDWEST EDMF‘&&J‘Y




ey - £

PROJECT * KNDOLLWODO TOWERS WEST* HORKINS * MININESOTA
AHCHITECT *CARL NORDGUIST* MINNEAPOLIS® MINNESOTA
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER®* FRANK HORNER®ST. PAUL®* MINNESOTA
CONTRACTOR-OWNER® ELVIO GINKEL®* HOPKINS * MINNESOTA

FPRECAST SUPPLIER* SPANCRETE MIDWEST COVMIPARNY * OSSEDQ * MINNESOTA

SPANCRETE MIDWEST COMPANY MANUFACTURED AND INSTALLED ABOUT

192,600 SAUARE FEET DF SPANCRETE, 66,600 SQUARE FEET OF DOUBLE TEES,
PRECAST STAIAS, AND SOME PRECAST BEANMS ANDO COLUNNS ON THIS PROJECT.

SEVEN STORY -8B LUNITS WITH INDOOR POOL AND INCLOSED PARKING.

SPANCRETE MIDWEST COMPANY * OSSEQ * MINNESOTA * DIAL B12 * 425 ¢ 5555

NAA: F7




AIA
::mvention

In a period of decline in many
fields, shot through and through
with demands by labor for more
and more, the American Institute
of Architects met in convention in
the famous Cobo Hall in Detroit
and delegates and others atttend-
ing tried to see architecture’s way
into the future with some clarity.
These are some of the results.

Urbahn Is New Leader

Max O. Urbahn, FAIA of New
York City, was not involved in the
convention balloting because his
election a year ago as first vice-
president slated him for the presi-
dency. He will assume office dur-
ing the December meeting of the
institute's board of directors and
serve as president during 1972.

S. Scott Ferebee, Jr., FAIA of
Charlotte, N.C., was elected first
vice-president and so president-
elect for 1972. He also will as-
sume office in December and a
year later will automatically suc-
ceed to the office of president of
the 24,000-member AlA.

Other officers included three
national vice-presidents, Louis de
Moll, FAIA of Philadelphia, Robert
J. Nash of Washington, D.C., and
Archibald C. Rogers, FAIA of Bal-
timore. Elmer E. Botsai of San
Francisco was elected treasurer
amd Preston M. Bolton, FAIA of
Houston, will continue in the sec-
ond year of his term as secretary.

Mr. Ferebee is president of
Ferebee, Walters and Associates,
a multi-disciplinary professional
association of architects, engi-
neers and planners. It has pio-
neered in the application of man-
agement and business procedures
to the small architectural prac-

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

tice, a subject on which Ferebee
has been a frequent speaker.

He became a member of the
College of Fellows of the AIA in
1968, the same year he was
elected to the board of directors,
representing the South Atlantic
Region. He served as chairman
of a special committee of the
North Carolina Chapter AlA that
was successful in getting the
legislature to establish a new
school of architecture at the Uni-
versity of North Carolina in Char-
lotte.

Hastings Calls for New National
Policies

Pres. Robert F. Hastings, FAIA
of Detroit in the keynote speech
challenged his colleagues to exert
all the constructive pressure at
their command in support of poli-
cies to rebuild urban America. He
urged architects and the institute
itself to enter the political arena,
enlist allies, swing votes, mobilize
community action and take posi-
tions on issues heretofore con-

Twin City Tile & Marble Co.

MARQUETTE NATIONAL BANK
STONEHENGE INSTALLATION
FACIA—COLUMNS—INFORMATION DESK
BAKER & ASSOCIATES

STONEHENGE ARCHITECTURAL PANELS
COMPLIMENTARY LINE TO COLORLITH

Johns-Manville has captured the rugged, ageless beauty of natural cleft
stone in a lightweight, easy to install panel. Stonehenge architectural panels
are man-made of asbestos and cement to provide uniform strength without
extra thickness, They weigh less than natural stone and have superior screw
holding ability to permit backfastening. Or you can use the concealed face-

fastened mounting systems.

J-M Stonehenge architectural panels
can be used for interior and exterior
walls, partitions and even floors. They
are available in sizes up to 4’ x 8’ with
nominal ¥2" or 34" thicknesses.

Twin City Tile and Marble Company

Tile, Marble and Terrazzo Contractors
219 East Island Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

Telephone FEderal 2-8785

213



—_

Get flawless‘, uniform Iettéring
from your draftsmen at twice
their present speed!

It’s true. We've tested the new Gritzner lettering typewriter with
experienced draftsmen. After only a few minutes training, their
lettering speed averages 8.5 times faster than with stencils and 1.8
times faster than handwork. This improved efficiency can save the
low cost of a Gritzner in a few weeks! Clear, uniformly perfect
lettering is a bonus!

The Gritzner is easy to use. There’s no keyboard to learn. No
ribbon to change. It’s lightweight, to move freely to any point on a
drawing and gives bright, clean impressions on all drafting media.
You'll find it one of the most practical and versatile tools ever
made for draftsmen, designers and architects. Ask us about stand-
ard and custom type sizes, prices, ete.

HAMILTON DRAWING BOARD

And while you're at it, why not
get complete information on
our full line of Hamilton’s high-
quality drafting room furniture
too. This new Dial-A-Torque
unit, for example, has made
space saving and Hamilton
synonymous. Its famous
advance design drawing
surface and rich formica wood-
grain accents, combine to give
beauty and durability
unmatched in the industry.
Many models and options
available. Ask us for complete
information and prices.

WHITE PRINTING, DRAFTING EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, SERVICE

FREE PARKING
MINNEAPOLIS-2323 Wayzata Bivd., 377-4870 ST. PAUL-519 Wabasha, 222-4476

214

sidered outside the purview of the
design professions.

“We can hope for no relief for a
decaying environment, natural or
man-made, unless a national
commitment is made to preserve
and to restore it,” he said. “This
commitment has not been made.
The present administration has
avoided it and neither this ad-
ministration nor any major candi-
date of the opposition party has
proposed a serious program of re-
form.”

Pres. Hastings warned against
the prevailing philosophy that
Americans can have everything
they want. He said the United
States must adopt a national pol-
icy that “maximizes and stretches
its resources so that, in the end,
we can have more of the things
we want.”

Predicting that the environ-
ment of the future will continue
to be built in the nation's urban
areas, he said there is no evi-
dence to suggest the contrary.
He continued:

“The fact is that we can no
longer afford a system that dis-
cards cities and towns and the
people who live in them. We can
no longer afford a system that
encourages waste, sprawl, neg-
lect and destruction. We can no
longer afford a system that con-
sumes our resources faster than
we can replenish them.”

At this point in his address to
convention delegates, he inter-
jected a personal observation.

“You now see what | never ex-
pected to show you: Bob Has-
tings, a short-haired, middle-
aged, conservative member of
The Establishment, using the

Disneyland!

You just walk into Disneyland from the
Waikiki Motell A family style place, &0
deluxe units, in colorful Hawaiian decor,
with nice extras like FREE Laundromat,
coffee and TY. Conducted tours to Holly-
wood, Movie Studios, Marineland, Baby-
sitters, Room phones, Car rental on prem-
ises. 7 restaurants and 3 cocktail lounges
within walking distance. Special 2, 3 4
or more nights,

PACKAGE TOURS:

Two Heated Pools
MODERN — IMMACULATE —
QUIET CONVENIENT INFORMAL

Write for color pictures and rates—you'll
be surprised!

WAIKIKI MOTEL
631 W, Katella Ave,
Anaheim, Calif. 714-535-1133

This ad worth $1 when registering

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




same terms as the long-haired
militant students and rebels who
have given us such a hard time.

“Five years ago | would not
have talked this way. But things
have changed and | have
changed. The results of what we
have been doing have finally be-
come apparent and therefore we
and the things that are wrong
must change."”

To reduce the national gap be-
tween proclamation and perfor-
mance, Pres. Hastings would have
this nation of cities return to its
early legacy of responsible land-
use and town planning. It is past
time to abandon “the old pioneer
philosophy that has spawned the
concept of throw-away architec-
ture and disposable communi-
ties,” he said. Beleagured urban
areas need new tools with which
to revitalize themselves.

He mentioned regional specifi-
cation of land-use, local control
of transportation planning, altera-
tion of tax laws to encourage im-
provement and penalize neglect
(rather than the other way around)
and creation of incentives to en-

courage private investment in ur-
ban revitalization within the
framework of a strong community
plan.

Directing his comments to the
institute, he said architects must
decide whether their profession is
tough enough to attack sacred
cows, energetic enough to help
communities articulate needs and
aspirations and wise enough to
help find ways to stretch natural
and human resouces.

For the design professions as
for America itself, he concluded,
“Today's frontier is not the fron-
tier of yesterday. One hundred
years ago it took courage to move
out of the cities. Today, this is the
direction of the timid. Today it
takes courage to move into cities”
where the man-made environ-
ment can again reach its highest
expression.

Unresponsive Government—
Gardner

Our political and governmental
institutions are not effective, are
not accessible by the people, are

meeting or convention.

F%M%
MILWAUKEE INN

Downtown Milwaukee Overlooking the Lake...

Here is total comfort and convenience .
you're vacationing, on a business trip, or attendmg a

MOTOR HOTEL

. whether

not responsive to human needs
and cannot be held accountable,
John Gardner, chairman of Com-
mon Cause citizens lobby, told
the AIA convention.

“Many Americans have wanted
their government to become
weaker,” he said, ‘they have
imagined that if they paid little
attention to government it might
remain unobtrusive. However, in
the face of their neglect it has
not withered away. It has become
huge and all-pervasive but it is
not accountable — it is not re-
sponsive.”

Gardner participated in a panel
discussion on the second ques-
tion of the convention theme's
Hard Choices: How do we best use
our resources to meet basic hu-
man needs now? Also speaking on
the issue were Harold Sims, act-
ing executive director of the Na-
tional Urban League, Peter Druck-
er, management consultant and
author, and an architectural stu-
dent, Greg White of Rice Univer-
sity, Houston.

To those who scoff at the idea
of citizens action or believe it is

® COMPLETELY AIR-CONDITIONED 5 FUNB'""N RUDMS
® 200 GUEST UNITS—ROOMS, FOR GROUPS UP TO 350
SUITES, STUDIO SUITES—
A'I'::II;W::;::EPEHS TABLE" FREE PARKING
. “w 1,
DINING ROOM PAVILION
Special
o INTIMATE grrtugpliis e g
INNERCIRCLE LOUNGE up to Function Rooms

Central Downtown Area Location gives you
INCOMPARABLE close-to-everything convenience, ac-
cessibility to main expressways, parks and lake area
for relaxation.

So enfoy MWMilwaukee at its finest!
ware tooar THE Milwaukee Inn (414) 276-8800

... at the Lake, MILWAUKEE,
916 EAST STATE STREET / WISCONSIN 53202

g 33 South Fifth St., Mpls., Minn.
Arch.: Bergstedt, Wahlberg, Buqqulsi
Gen. Confr.: Kraus Andalscm Mpls.

Roman Travertine exterior marble furnished & installed
using Zibell System for installation by

DRAKE MARBLE COMPANY
60 Plato Avenue, St. Paul, Minn. 55107

Law Office Bid

222-4759

JULY-AUGUST, 1971 215




Does your job call for a Bronze finish?
Light or dark Gray? Copper?
Esthetic beauty with economy?

% TI-GUARD — the fastest growing architectural metal
% SHEET COPPER % TITANALOY

% SHEET ALUMINUM % FOLLANSBEE TERNE
% DEAD SOFT STAINLESS STEEL

% ALL POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL

ONLY VINGENT HANDLES
ALL OF THESE

ARCGHITECTURAL METALS

Call us for engineering assistance,

samples, spec data sheets, descriptive

literature, or histories of any of these
metals — ask for Marv Hork.

We specialize in . . . no maintenance,
no painting, no replacement metals . . .

DEVELOPERAND SOLE NATIONAL
DISTRIBUTOR OF

“VINGENT BIG 79

America’s finest extruded aluminum
fascia and gravelstop system. Available
in mill finish or duronodic bronzes.

THAN SHOP
FORMED GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM

One piece construction — one man in-
stallation — no maintenance, repair or
replacement.

BUILDING PRODUCTS DIVISION
W
BRASS & ALUMINUM COMPANY
216

724 24th Avenue S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414 « (612) 378-1131

ineffective Gardner reminded that
“relatively small groups of cru-
sading citizens won the vote for
women, abolished child labor,
forced us to care about retarded
children and launched the civil
rights movement . . .” Gardner
said he has found disillusioned
people throughout the country
and profound skepticism about
our political and governmental
processes.

“Such feelings constitute a
kind of explosive charge that
could splinter our two major
parties. It could lead us to follow
the shallowest of demagogues. It
could result in massive refusals
to vote.”

Harold Sims pointed out that
“what we are faced with is not a
class problem, not a training
problem, but a racial problem.”

He emphasized that the most
immediate manifestation of rac-
ism, which is at the core of
the black man's problem, is “un-
employment and underemploy-
ment.” Studies have revealed
that black unemployment is sky-
rocketing, he said.

“Teenage black unemployment
in urban poverty neighborhoods
is at the 50 percent level. Overall
black unemployment in 53 Urban
League cities identified as having
crisis rates of unemployment is
about 25 percent. What is a reces-
sion for white America is a De-
pression of tremendous magni-
tude for black America.”

Sims called on architects to
publicly support the Whitney
Young Domestic Marshall Plan—
which would be a massive public-
private program to remake the
face of America by a definite date
and do for the country's own poor
and black minorities what it so
willingly did for former enemies.

Drucker contended that there
is a black problem in the country
but not any urban crisis. City life,
he said, is not a condition natural
to Americans. As soon as discrim-
inatory housing policies and eco-
nomic restraints on mobility are
removed, black citizens will follow
white Americans to the suburbs
because they consider life more
pleasant there, he said.

Emphasizing that money
should be spent to upgrade the
lives and opportunities of poor

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




city dwellers, Drucker said that
were it not for the social implica-
tions of conditions in the inner
city, this country would not spend
money on cities at all.

“It is the people in the city
who ought to be saved,” he re-
marked. “Americans have no real
interest in saving cities for the
sake of the cities.” Even in com-
pelling European cities like Paris,
he said, there is an inexorable
drift to the green grass and fresh
air of suburbia.

In the discussion which en-
sued Drucker defended his thesis
against several convention dele-
gates who live in New York and
other large cities. They insisted
that the qualities of “neighbor-
hood” which Drucker sees only in
the suburbs do indeed exist in
cities. Drucker said that personal-
ly he did not like to see cities
losing out, but that none of the
evidence he had seen supported
any other conclusion.

More Hard Choices

Canada’s Minister for Housing
and Urban Affairs told United

States politicians and profes-
sionals today to listen to what
citizens want before deciding
what to do “for” them. Robert K.
Andras of Port Arthur, Ont.,
warned the convention that there
is “a growing cynicism toward
government and toward the lib-
eral-professional  establishment
—toward you and me.” He urged
the professions to become “much
more responsive to the wider so-
cial awareness current today . . .
and to eliminate the ‘territorial
imperative’ among professions.”
He said that neither politicians
nor professionals are accustomed
to the fact that they have no
monopoly on either wisdom or
taste. He said American should
adopt a national policy of guided
urban growth and predicted that
Canadians would adopt such a
policy.

New public concern for the
quality of life, as opposed to the
endless acquisition of more and
more goods, is emerging in Cana-
da as well as in the United States,
Andras said. “It provides both a
challenge and a lever to grasp”

for politicians and members of
the professions who seek to en-
courage new patterns of human
settlement.”

Mayor Kenneth A. Gibson of
Newark, N.J., a negro leader, said
“public policy has mapped the
history of urban America” through
the subsidies of the Federal Hous-
ing Administration, the Interstate
Highway funds which paved the
way to the suburbs, the de facto
and de jure policies of educa-
tional and residential segrega-
tion and federal controls on mort-
gage credit rates.

Gibson reiterated his predic-
tion that “wherever America's
cities are going, Newark will get
there first.” He expressed opti-
mism, however, observing that
if the war-devastated cities of
Europe could undergo creative re-
construction so too can those of
America.

U.S. Rep. T. L. Ashley (Dem.) of
Ohio, a sponsor of national urban
growth legislation, criticised the
pace with which the Nixon ad-
ministration was responding to
measures which Congress in-

SOIL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

6800 5. Counry Ka. is
Mail P.O. Box 35108

racne s41-5600
Minneapolls, Minn. 55435

DALE TILE CO.

HWY. 100 & FRANCE AVE. N.
MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.

Phone 533-8631

Your Armstrong Contractor

\__._____,_,_,—‘——\.\
\————__———-_———b—‘—‘-\“

Borings ® Tests ® Inspection @ Analysis
Reports ® Recommendations

Carl W. Fogelberg Co.

% WALCON CORP.—Metal Building Panels &
Louvers

% ALLIANCE WALL—Porcelain Enamel, Lam-
inated Veneer, Sandwich and Chalk-
hoard Panels

% KEENE CORP.—Penn Metal Speed Steel
Framing System

% ERDLE PERFORATING CO.—3 Dimensional
Decorative Panels
CALL 646-7306

1595 Selby Ave. $t. Paul 55104

PROGRESS . ..
through TESTING

//\
Tl fﬂﬁ%%’m)@ AND  gameaepin
: - ;cnu: dpl:iu:;nms a.i_ ltlf
SuRnIE e HGAGONY, 1, g g
Eﬁh@ RES® )B it 1ie Satharaicel dnﬁ.r._
diography; Magnetic Particle Inspection; Welt;hl:.r' é;ﬁﬁcgﬁgg;

Seismology & Engineering Geology: Analytical Chemistry (Ceal,
Metals, Petroleum, Water).

Twin City Testing and Engineering Laboratory, Inc.

662 Cromwell Ave, Tel, 645-3401 1906 E. Broadway Tel. 223-4149
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55114 Bismarck, N. D, 58501
Lakehead Testing Laboratory, Inc. 2105 7th Ave. No. Tel. 235-4286

226 N. Central Ave., Duluth, Minn.
55807. Tel. 628-2295

611 Sixth Avenue N.W., Rochester,
Minnesota 55901 Tel. 288-70&0
4909 North Cliff Avenue

Sioux Falls, S, D. 57104 Tel, 332-5371

Fargo, N. D. 58102
2003 Gateway Dr.
Grand Forks, N. D, 58
Highway 83 S. at Harrison Ave.
Radio City Addition

Minot, N. D. 58701 Tel. B38-6674

Tel. 774-7412
201

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

217




cluded in last year's Housing Act.
President Nixon called for such a
policy in his State of the Union
message in 1970, Ashley ob-
served.

“| regret that implementation
is proceeding at a most discourag-
ing pace.” He said his efforts to
learn what specific steps were
being taken at the White House
“suggest the narrowest possible
construction of executive respon-
sibility in this area.

Janet Null, architecture stu-
dent at the University of Cali-
fornia at Berkeley, said money,
planning, personal commitment
and land for development were
four essential elements in any
program to rebuild the cities.
Miss Null said the public already
owns about half the land in the
average American city, thus prog-
ress should not be delayed for
lack of land.

The Institute’s National Policy
Task Force stated in an interim
report to the convention that
Americans must embrace “the
discipline of strategy” in order
to solve their nation’s environ-

mental ills.

Archibald Rogers, FAIA, chair-
man of the task force, said the
collective discipline exhibited
during World War 1l was the sort
of voluntary mobilization needed
to dispel the underlying cause of
America's “physical chaos.” Arch-
itects are particularly qualified
to help encourage this discipline
in a democracy, he explained. “To
paraphrase Churchill, the archi-
tect is an artist surrounded by a
professional wrapped up in a
businessman.”

Thus architects exist in three
worlds and can interpret these
worlds to one another, Rogers
said. He called for a national AlA
strategy that would promote:

“An architecture in equilibrium
with nature . . . that satisfies
its spiritual aspirations as well
as the ‘bread alone' of its func-
tional needs . . . that is adapt-
able to varied life styles as well
as the great and unpredictable
changes that mark our times."”

TIN CLAD

260 Plymouth Ave. No.

STREMEL
FIRE DOORS
Save Buildings

AUTOMATIC CLOSING PREVENTS FIRE TRANSITION
THROUGH OPENINGS IN FIRE WALLS.

Metal & Tin Clad Doors & Grilles
(Approved by Natlonal Board Fire Underwriters)

STREMEL BROS. Mig. Co.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411

Dependable
Stremel Tin Clad
Fire Doors will
save thousands
of dollars in
property loss,
insurance costs
and prevention
of business inter-
ruption . . . as it
did when the
Purina Mills
storage building
in Minneapolis
burned recently.
The Stremel Tin
Clad fire Doors
held, confining
the blaze to the
rear of the
building.

218

Artistic

. . . every texture and color

Glazed and Unglazed

Paving - Floor Brick

Serving the architectural profession and
construction industry of the Northwest
since 1890.

Labhor Troubles Cited

Roger Blough, chairman of the
Construction Users Anti-Inflation
Roundtable, called for unity with-
in the building industry—a unity
which could deliver useful build-
ings at reasonable cost without
undue delays—and at the same
time delivered a strong attack on
the building trades unions.

The former chairman of the
U.S. Steel Corp. charged the
unions with contriving to produce
a manpower shortage, called their
strike record for jurisdictional dis-

putes ‘“indefensible” and said
they charged higher and higher
wages.

Blough made the comments in
his keynote address to a Building
Team Conference at the AlA con-
vention.

Blough said owners he con-
sults in his current work think
that production in construction,
with some notable exceptions, is
by and large about the worst that
they have seen or paid for.

“Certainly under prevailing
union conditions the results are
far from enviable.” These condi-

I,

F acé "Brick

Facing Tile

Quarry Tile
Glass Blocks

TWIN CITY BRICK COMPANY

Minneapolis, Minn. e

St. Paul, Minn.

Manufacturers Face Brick
Building Materials Distributors

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




tions, he said, include the great
disparity between the bargaining
strengths of unions and those of
contractors, the loss of manage-
ment on the job site, the decline
in productivity, the jurisdictional
disputes that shut down work or
extend it unjustifiably and the
shortage and the inflexibility of
manpower supply because the
building trades have not kept
pace with population growth and
construction needs.

He said that there is a real
shortage of trained manpower and
apprentices in the building trades
unions and he pinpointed the
union hiring hall as a key control
device, “a kind of half-Nelson on
any given contractor at any given
time which can be applied until
he cries Uncle.”

Blough linked his criticism
of the unions with inflation preva-
lent in the country. Construction
users, he said, are asking why
wage inflation in construction
continues to be worse than else-
where.

“Government data indicates
that average manufacturing
wages rose in 1970 at the much-
too-high first year rate of over 9
percent while construction wages
went up an average of over 18
percent.”

Human Resources

The AIA has taken additional
steps to advance its involvement
in the field of social responsiblity.
A Human Resources Council
created by AIA announced that it
would spend $100,000 a year dur-
ing the next four years in three
areas of need.

AlA Vice-pres. Robert J. Nash
of Washington, D.C., who serves
as co-chairman of the council,
said that each year about $25,000
would be spent to investigate con-
straints that impede the quality
and quantity of building, another
$25,000 would be spent to en-
courage better buildings for the
poor through “creative econom-
ics” and the remainder for gen-
eral council programs.

The $400,000 commitment has
been made by four architectural
firms. They are Skidmore, Owings
& Merrill of San Francisco, Smith,
Hinchman and Grylls Associates
of Detroit, Leo A. Daly Company

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

of Omaha and Welton Becket As-
sociates of Los Angeles.

AlA established the Human Re-
sources Council a year ago to help
mobilize and direct the profes-
sion's forces to solving the prob-
lems of the poor—both by raising
money and by stimulating per-
sonal involvement on the part of
design professionals.

Cities and Stink

“We can't give up on the cities
and walk out,” Paul Ylvisaker told
the convention, “but one thing we
will have to stop is straight-line
thinking in what we now know is
a curving universe.” If you
plugged the straight-line ground
rules by which we run our cities
into a computer for 250 years, out
would come Newark, N.J., with its
$60,000,000 deficit, Ylvisaker ex-
plained. “And the same thing is
happening in Las Vegas, Tulsa,
Phoenix and other cities and at a
faster rate.”

Ylvisaker took part in a panel
discussion focused on “What do
we have to give up to create a
livable environment?”

Also speaking on the guestion
were Thornton Bradshaw, presi-
dent of Atlantic Richfield Co., and
Russell E. Train, chairman of the
Council on Environmental Qual-
ity.

Bradshaw felt that we didn't
have to give up anything of im-
portance if we see the problems
as a whole and in perspective. He
counseled that we might have to
give up our freedom if we listened
to the voices of doom and the
“poets of the environment” who
want to sacrifice material prog-
ress at the cost of controlling the
environment.

“We have to filter out the
sounds of those who, for example,
say that the automobile has to
go." When Bradshaw asked the
audience to think about what New
York City would be like if the
horse were the only transporta-
tion, he heard scattered, unex-

pected applause.

Train said there is now talk of
an ‘“environmental backlash’"—
that some people are complaining
of slow-downs in economic growth
because of ekacting pollution con-
trol standards and “environmen-
tal escapism,” abandonment of

our social objectives and priori-
ties. Despite this talk, Train said,
we must realize the costs of pol-
lution in dollars and in health.

“There is a growing body of
evidence which indicates that the
long-term effects of exposure to
low concentrations of pollutants
can adversely affect health and
result in chronic diseases and
premature death.” Major illnesses
linked to air pollution include
emphysema, bronchitis, asthma,
lung cancer, and even the com-
mon cold, he said.

Speaking directly to the archi-
tects of the changes they must
face, Ylvisaker said the profes-
sion must view itself as part of the
developing ‘“service economy,”
not part of the older, self-regulat-
ing professions that developed
directly from 16th century guilds.

“Resolved”

Results of all the talk were
wrapped up in 22 resolutions
passed by the delegates. They
voted to support limitation of po-
litical candidate campaign expen-
ditures and again called for the
reduction of U.S. military com-
mitments abroad.

These resolutions said that de-
pendence by candidates on large
individual and institutional con-
tributions resulted in unneces-
sary obligations to the self-inter-
ested and that involvement in an
undeclared and divisive conflict
has been at the expense of many
urgently needed domestic pro-
grams,

A resolution on land planning
and development said, “AlA rec-
ognizes that under more and more
conditions the public interest
must prevail over the interests
of private property and that de-
velopment of land is a privilege
and not a right.” It noted that
there is a “growing conflict be-
tween our traditional concepts of
private property and land use and
the already desperate need for a
national land-use policy.”

Other important resolutions
favored:

Establishment of a Whitney M.
Young, Jr., award recognizing

significant contributions to the
social fabric of the American
community.

219




Enactment of legislation which
will provide a reasonable limita-
tion period on liability for profes-
sional services performed by
architects.

Creation by Congress and the
administration of a new land-use
philosophy that will encourage
public bodies to acquire urban
land for private development with
the designated use tied to long-
range community growth plans.

Support for a federal revenue-
sharing plan that would require
state and local governments to
implement national housing and
environmental objectives.

Support for the production of
housing for all at a minimum an-
nual rate of 2.6 million dwelling
units.

Urging of the appropriate agen-
cies to retain every rail right-of-
way currently in existence for

present and future use and ask
Congress to sponsor research for
the development of pollution-free
rapid transit.

Calling upon the federal gov-
ernment to declare ghetto areas
of high unemployment “disaster
areas” and provide public service
employment and economic de-
velopment assistance and support
the Whitney Young Domestic Mar-
shall Plan.

""THE HOW'' OF
Pollution
Correction

The agency of government con-
cerned with the responsibility of
“how"—how to put into practical
application the processes which
must be used to achieve the eco-
logical goals—is the Environmen-
tal Protection Agency, whose Di-
rector William D. Ruckelshaus
had this to say in part during the
observance of the first Earth Week
anniversary:

“We have made a start on cor-
recting our failures . . . We are
working to cut down the amount
of waste . . . at its source; re-
claim as much valuable material
as possible . . . and recycle it
back into society; learn new tech-
niques to handle the remain-
der. . . .

“Regardless of advancement
in packaging wastes, however,
there will always be wastes need-
ing transportation. We are work-
ing in this area as well. An ex-
ample of our efforts can be seen
in the grant we made to the Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania support-
ing a project which is attempting
to apply pipeline technology to
collection and removal of domes-
tic solid wastes. Researchers are
examining the hydrodynamics of
slurried solid wastes and have de-
signed a pilot-scale pipe removal
system. We are also supporting an
innovative automated collection
which transports solid waste in a
vacuum tube to a central point
for disposal or further processing.

“The second area of concen-
trated research is in recycling
and reuse. . . .

“Perhaps one of the most ad-
vanced engineering concepts of

220

solid waste management is that
of the Combustion Power Unit-
400 (CPU-400), which is being
studied under contract by the
Combustion Power Company of
Palo Alto, Cal. Basically, the CPU-
400 will be a fluidized bed incin-
erator that burns solid waste at
high pressure and produces hot
gases to power a turbine, which in
turn drive an electrical generator.
Municipal solid wastes constitute
a better fuel than generally im-
agined—having a heating value
of 5,000 BTU per pound, or ap-
proximately 1/3 that of a good
grade of coal.

“The long-term success of all
these recycling or reuse projects
depends on their being made
economically viable. Secondary
markets will have to be developed
so that these projects, now sup-
ported by grants, can become
profitable and employed on a na-
tionwide scale. It is likely that in
many areas of the country a po-
tential, but as yet unexploited,
market already exists for certain
materials. Early success with a
glass paving project suggests that
this may be true.”

Among those industries which
come first to mind when recycling
is mentioned is the scrap metal
industry. Leon J. Coslov, presi-
dent of the Institute of Scrap Iron
and Steel, pointed out recently
that ‘“‘scrap processing is, of
course, a business—a $3,000,-
000,000 industry built on the con-
cept that our discarded metallics
should not be left to waste but
should be recycled back into the
economy.”

Calling upon the experience of
his industry, Caslov cast up some
data:

“Conversion of raw materials
that can be used to make new
steel requires highly sophisti-

cated mechinery and a scrap
plant may be equipped with any-
thing from hydraulic guillotine
shears and balers to a giant
$4,000,000 ripper-shredder that
chews up whole automobiles and
spits them out as fist-sized pellets
of steel,

“By recycling these metallic
discards, the scrap processor
helps save irreplaceable natural
resources. Specifically, one ton
of scrap conserves up to 12 tons
of iron ore, one ton of coke and a
half-ton of limestone needed in
the steel making process.

“Incidentally, by removing
these unsightly and unwanted
relics from dumps, auto grave-
yards and the landscape in gen-
eral, the scrap processor contrib-
utes to the beautification of the
countryside.”

There are the general hints as
to today’s status. It is up to each
in his own area and to the extent
of his own ability, training and
time available to help DO some-
thing so this little character:

can put down his sign and, seeing
the example, follow suit! Remem-
ber, things must be done this
week and every week.

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




InterDesign Gets
National Award

The Minnesota Zoological Gar-
den project by InterDesign, Inc.,
Minneapolis, was selected by the
1971 professional awards jury
of the American Society of Land-
scape Architects for a merit
award. Roger B. Martin, partner
in the firm, received the award at
the recent ASLA annual meeting
in Portland. A merit award is the
highest for a project that is still
on the drawing boards.

The Minnesota State Zoological
Board retained InterDesign in
1970 to prepare a comprehensive
development plan for the pro-
posed new state zoo and assist in
the presentation to the Minnesota
legislature. InterDesign assem-
bled an interdisciplinary team
which included members of its
firm and six consultants,

The zoo site consists of 467
acres of rolling farm and wood
land, approximately 15 miles
south of the Twin Cities. Martin
said, “Detailed ecological analy-
sis was used to organize overall
land use and the visual form or-
der of the site. The site is struc-
tured around a series of intercon-
nected bodies of water.”

There are three major exhibit
areas — a diversified farm, the
Northern Trek, which simulates
an imaginary 9,000-mile trip
through the northern hemisphere
and areas representing the seven
zoogrographic regions of the
world.

Finest in face brick & tile

by HEBRON

BRICK COMPANY

HEBRON, NORTH DAKOTA
The Home of Permanent Building Material

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

Century Chain-/ink Fence

Would be vandals, trespassers and thieves can’t top this unclimbable fence.
Neither can competition. There's a Century top style for every outdoor
storage need: 45° Rampart type, Bulwark “Y” arm as well as other
Palisade, Rampart and Bulwark types. And Century can give you the
gate for every purpose. All posts and fittings are hot dipped galvan-
ized to withstand the ravages of the elements . . . and now . . . all chain
link fabric is hot dipped aluminized to endure time and weather even
years longer. Materials can be purchased separately or completely in-
stalled by Century erection crews from your nearby Century office.

SEE THE
YELLOW
. St PAGES
Phone for FREE estimate — no obligation =

Century Fence Company

FOR OVER

o0

YEARS

221




“NON-COM"® Fire Protected Lumber and Plywood

Non-combustible wood to control and contain fire. Rated by
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

MWOLMAN"® SALTS FCAP By Pressure Process

Sure protection against rot, decay, and termites. Clean, paintable and workable with
regular tools.

"WOLMAN"® SALTS CCA-C
Licensee of KOPPERS COMPANY, INC.
Operating Three Pressure Treating Cylinders

Ageless, best for ground contact

G. M. STEWART WHOLESALE LUMBER & TREATING CO.

THE UPPER MIDWEST'S LARGEST YARD
Phones: 378-1520 — 331-5543

421 JOHNSON STREET N. E. MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. 55413

Bentz-Thompson Firm Founded

Formation of a new architec-
tural firm Frederick Bentz/Milo
Thompson & Associates, with of-
fices in Minneapolis, has been an-
nounced by the firm's principals,
Bentz and Thompson and Robert
G. Rietow. All three were formerly
with The Cerny Associates and
have a total of 47 years' experi-
ence in educational, institutional,
housing, religious and commer-
cial architecture.

Bentz is a past president of the
Minneapolis AIA Chapter, serves
on the board of directors of the
Minnesota Society of Architects
and is active in civic groups.

Thompason graduated from the
University of Minnesota School of
Architecture, received a M. Arch.
from Harvard and studied for two
years at the American Academy in
Rome as a Fellow, Prix de Rome.
He spends part of his professional
time as an assistant professor of
architecture at the university and
is active in several city groups.

Rietow is a graduate of the
University of Minnesota, a mem-
ber of the Minneapolis AIA chap-
ter and several civic groups.

Three in Area Win AlA/Ford
Foundation Scholarships

Three young men from the
Northwest have been awarded
AlA/Ford Foundation scholar-
ships for architectural study, ac-
cording to word from AIA head-
quarters. They are Jerome Boelter
and Franklin LaRose, both of Min-
neapolis, who are at the Univer-
sity of Minnesota, and Mecaw
Mims of St. Paul, studying at
Tuskegee Institute.

“The program attempts to give
scholarships not just to those
youths in financial need but to
those who otherwise would have
no opportunity for a professional
education,” the AIA announce-
ment said. “The amount of aid
varies according to the needs of
each student and is renewable for
five or six years, until the first
architectural degree is awarded.”

Of definite note in these
awards is the fact that young
people of minority groups who
want to achieve a bettering of
their lives' outlooks were among
the 30. Of them 21 are black, four

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




are Mexican-American, two are
white, one is Hawaiian, one In-
dian and one Puerto Rican. Three
women are among the scholars.

“The goals these students pro-
fess — to help rebuild America’s
cities and ghettoes and to help
their own people — are as impres-
sive as the talents they possess,”
the announcement continued. It
then quoted Franklin LaRose, who
was born and raised on the Fond-
du-Lac Reservation at Cloquet,
Minn. He wrote:

“l intend to dedicate all my
training to enhance the economic
and social welfare of the Indian
people — particularly to work di-
rectly with Indian housing
groups.”

Wold Names Two V-P’s

Appointment of two new vice-
presidents was announced recent-
ly by Clark D. Wold, president of

Mr. Shank

Mr. Keller
Wold Associates, St. Paul-based

architectural firm. Raymond A.
Keller and Fred J. Shank, both of

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

St. Paul, will assume additional
administrative responsibilities as
well as serving as principal arch-
itects on major projects.

Keller is presently project arch-
itect for the St. Paul Academy and
Summit School done in associa-
tion with Benjamin Thompson As-
sociates, Cambridge, Mass.
Shank served as project architect
for the newly completed Econom-
ics Laboratory Research and De-
velopment Center expansion in
Mendota Heights.

Both men are professional as-
sociates of the AIA and are regis-

tered in the state of Minnesota.
They hold B. Arch. degrees from
the University of Minnesota.

Engineers Honro Steffes

Arnold M. Steffes, chairman of
the Minnesota State Board of
Registration for Architects, En-
gineers and Land Surveyors, was
presented the Award of Merit for
outstanding service to the engi-
neering profession by the Central
zone of the National Council of
Engineering Examiners at its an-
nual meeting held in St. Paul.

STAIRS

COPINGS

BASES

BENCHES

SILLS

PLANTERS

FACIAS

MURALS

TILES

ﬁvggz}a’ )0S.

& COMPANY

PRECAST TERRAZZO

620 16TH AVE. SO.
MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
PHONE 336-7735

223




Seven Minnesota Firms Among
Leaders

Seven Minnesota architectural
and engineering firms were
among the nation’'s 442 largest
design firms, ratings based on
1970 billings.

Leading the Minnesota firms in
Engineering News—Record list-
ings was Ellerbe Architects of St.
Paul, with billings in the category
of $10-$14.9 million. Ellerbe
moved from 13th to 6th place
within the specialized architect-
engineer category.

Other Minnesota firms recog-
nized included Toltz, King, Du-
vall, Anderson & Associates of St.
Paul and the Cerny Associates, of
Minneapolis, with billings in the
category of $2.5-$4.9 million, and
Setter, Leach & Lindstrom of Min-
neapolis, Hamel, Green & Abra-
hamson of St. Paul, Foss, Engel-
stad & Foss of Moorhead, and
Matson & Wegleitner, Architects
of Minneapolis, all in the category
of $1.3-$2.49 million.

Forty percent of the nation’s
leading design firms counted on

A lot of engineers
said you couldn’t
improve on B-tu-Mix

Bituminous

@ ATTRACTIVE

@ BLENDS WITH NATURAL
SURROUNDINGS

@ GLARE FREE

@ SELF CLEANING

@PRAOVEN

® FROST RESISTANT

@®WATER PROOF

@®BETTER LOAD DISTRIBUTION

@ SIMPLIFIED DESIGN

@ REDUCED CONSTRUCTION TIME
@ LESS GRADING

@ EXCEPTIONAL LONGEVITY

® YEARS OF MAINTENANCE-FREE
SERVICE

ARCHITECTS - ENGINEERS - BUILDERS

change” . .

Send for your Free Copy Today

Surfacing

Our new “DEEP STRENGTH "
Design proves
They were wrong

“The only thing more dangerous than change is no
. . . an old concept, but one adopted many years
ago by the management of Bituminous Surface Treating Co. and

B-tu-Mix products. While the industry was just thinking about it

Name

Address.

we were using the first automatic screed controls, the first “air-
on-the-run” prieumatic rolling equipment, the first “in house”

computerization to be used by a small contractor (Now refined

City__ ___ State S
Zip Code___ e

to a Univac 9200). The first complete at plant laboratory testing
facilities, and now the first to offer simplified “Deep Strength

Designs” for roads, streets, and parking areas in manual /work-

book form . . .
can't make alone ...
the switch to “Deep Strength” .
and if youdo....

..... You seethere are some changes we
. . these deal with design specifications and
. . . This is where you come in
we have another first ... .. A 5 year 100%

maintenance free warranty on all “Deep Strength Designed”

projects.....

224

ROADS

B-tu-Mix

STREETS

DEEPSTRENGTH
ASPHALT

BITUNINOUS SURFACE TREATING CO.

some foreign work for part of their
1970 operations, with Canada
the largest single country em-
ploying U.S. designers. The re-
port also noted a trend toward
smaller design staffs now than a
year ago but noted that volume
was up slightly due to increased
construction costs and the greater
complexity of projects requiring
total environmental and socio-
logical planning.

NYBERG HEADS PC

Recently elected president of
the Minnesota—Dakota Chapter
of the Producers’ Council was
Roger Nyberg of Edwards Sales
Company. He succeeded Bud
Oberg of Northern States Power
Company, who completed his
term of office with the PC’s June
meeting.

Others elected were Robert
Sheppard of U.S. Plywood, first
vice-president, Dale Lommen of
Mahin-Walz, Inc., second vice-
president, Oscar Hallgren of Mac-
Arthur Company, secretary, and
Robert Snow of Snow-Larson,,
Inc., treasurer.

Podium Silences Splashes

Of particular interest to those
concerned with the design of mul-
tiple housing is a new product
called Podium, which silences
laundry and similar sounds when
used as the base for machines.

Its makers, Aquazyme Indus-
tries of St. Paul, reported that the
cycolac plastic units are easier to
keep clean than concrete bases,
lighter to handle and help protect
surrounding flooring and carpet-
ing. The unit is filled with ex-
panded urethane foam to absorb
vibration sounds. Impact strength
is high, the company said, and the
unit is fire resistant.

Additional information can be
obtained from the company at
366 Wacouta St., St. Paul. 55101.

AISC Honors Two Area Bridges

A short span and a special pur-
pose bridge were among those
winning  recently announced
awards in the American Institute
of Steel Construction's 43rd An-
nual Prize Bridges Competition.

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




They were among 23 structures
described by the judges as the
“most beautiful steel bridges in
America."”

The Cannonball River Bridge
several miles south of New Leip-
zig, N.D., was honored in the
short span class, one of the eight
categories in which honors were
given. Designed by the North Da-
kota State Highway Department
in Bismarck, the state owned
structure was built by James Igoe
& Sons of Bismarck. Steel was
fabricated by Hassenstein Steel
Co., Sioux Falls, S.D.

A special type class award went
to the Menomonee Falls Pedes-
trian Bridge in Waukesha, Wis.,
designed by the Wisconsin Divi-
sion of Highways in Madison. The
general contractor was Tubesing
Construction Co., Brookfield,
Wis., and steel was fabricated by
Phoenix Steel Corp., Eau Claire,
Wis.

Meyers Goes to Conpro

Vince Meyers, formerly on the
staff of the Portland Cement As-
sociation, has joined Conpro, Inc.,
as its concrete technical director,
the company reported. He will
work with architects and engi-
neers in developing better finish
for concrete structures and aid
in solving other concreting prob-
lems they encounter in their de-
sign and construction work. He
had been with PCA for 26 years.

AWI Picks Price

Appointment of Robert V. Price
as the architectural representa-
tive of the Minnesota Chapter of
the Architectural Woodwork In-
stitute has been reported by the
institute.

Price formerly sales and
branch manager of Celanese
Coatings Company, is a past pres-
ident of the Minnesota-Dakotas
Chapter of the Producers’ Council
and has served as secretary-trea-
surer of the Minnesota-St. Paul
Chapter of CSI.

He will spearhead promotion of
the chapter's stepped-up program
for improved architectural rela-
tions for the woodwork industry in
this area. He is the eighth such

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

representative to be appointed in
“the United States and can be
reached at 4617 Oxborough Lane,
Minneapolis 55431, the an-
nouncement said.

AGC OPENS IN DULUTH

A northern Minnesota service
office has been opened by As-
sociated General Contractors in
Duluth to provide member firms
in the northern area of Minnesota
more direct and efficient service
by their association, which nego-
tiates all labor agreements, han-

dles legislative, safety, training
programs and other services af-
fecting the construction industry,
according to AGC Pres. Russell H.
Swanson.

Roy Howard, manager of the
Duluth Builders’ Exchange, will
head the new office, which is lo-
cated in the Duluth Hotel.

Staff men from AGC’s main of-
fice in Minneapolis will be avail-
able several days each week for
meetings with contractors, sub-
contractors, suppliers, govern-
mental employees, union repre-
sentatives and others,

Associated General Contractors

225




YOU SAVE WITH

 fperfa-lilaze s

GLAZED
CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS

Economy of hlock, permanence of glaze.
Less to install & maintain. Attractive, color-
ful, sanitary. Load bearing.

226

of Minnesota was organized in
1919 and for 52 years has repre-
sented contractors in highway,
commercial building, heavy con-
struction and municipal work.
Headquarters of AGC are located
in the Builders Exchange Build-
ing in Minneapolis.

Special Advertising

FOR RENT: 2,000 square feet
office space; first floor in Engi-
neering Building, 2335 W. High-
way 36, Roseville, Minn.—636-
4600.

FOR SALE: Blueprint ma-
chine, 1965 Model Osalid
Streamliner, 200 dry Diazo
Process, with stand and stor-
age cabinet, paper cutter
and holder for roll stock; in
excellent condition. Write or
call: Soo Line Railroad, Pur-
chasing Dept., Soo Line
Building, Minneapolis,
Minn. 55440. Telephone:
(332) 1261, Ext. 583

Meet Gabberts
Contract Interiors

...AND SANDY

An architect? No . . . a draftsman, space

planner, interior designer & lighting expert,
for Gabberts Contract Interiors? . . . Yes!

Rely on her to work with you from
start to finish, on every aspect of
office design and sales, providing

you with whatever assistance

is needed to achieve just the
right look for your office
. . .an office correct in
the tradition of Gabberts
fine home furnishings.
Come in, meet Sandy,
one of Gabberts office
design specialists,

and make plans.

Or call 927-7033

ot

ACROSS FROM SOUTHDALE

INDEX TO
ADVERTISERS

American Artstone Co. 207
American Institute of Steel
Construction . : .. 189, 190
Architectural Metal Association 186
Arrigoni Bros. Co. 210
Babcock Co. 1 . 205
BMD & R Lighting Co. 225
Bituminous Surfacing Co. 224
Can-Tex Industries ! 208
Century Fence Co. 221
Child, Rollin B. : 207
Conpro, Inc. ’ 207
Dale Tile Co. o is 1T
Drake Marble Co. : 215
Fogelberg, Carl 217
Gabberts ¢ 226
Gohlke, George . 208
Grazzini Bros. Co. 223
Hall Co., W. L. 210
Hebron Brick Co. 221
Mankato Stone Co. = 210
Milwaukee Inn - 215
Minneapolis Blue Printing 210
Minnesota Tile Supply Co. 209
Molin Concrete Co. 199

North Central Lightweight
Concrete Back Cover
Northwestern Tile Co. 210

Piping Industry Development
Council 198

Prestressed Concrete.‘ Inc. Cover T11
R & O Elevator Co. ! . 210
Rogers 214
Shiely Co., J. L. Cover 1l
Soil Engineering Services 217
Soo Line Railroad 226
Spancrete Midwest 211, 212
Stewart Lumber Co. 222
Stremel Bros. 218
Technical Reproduction 209
Twin City Brick Co. .. 218
Twin City Testing & Engineering 217
Twin City Tile & Marble Co. 213
United Sprinkler Co. 187
Vincent Brass Co. 216
Waikiki Motor Inn : 214
Wells Concrete Co. 188
Zenith Products 226

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




Directory of
Suppliers

Personnel

The following listings of current advertisers’ personnel is
set up for the convenience of architects and others who
may wish to contact companies for materials, equipment
and services. The company name is listed in boldface type,
followed by the headquarters address and phone number.
Representatives are then listed by name; in the case of
those not working out of the headquarters office, the repre-
sentative’s |ocal address and phone number, when available,
are also given. Comments for the improvement of these
listings in serving our readers are welcomed.

American Artstone Co.—New Ulm, Minn. 345-5011
A. M. Altman
William Toberg
Floyd Saffert

Andersen Windows—Bayport, Minn. 439-5150
Ken Hoevert, 3067 Oakwood Rd., St. Paul, Minn. 55119
Michael D. Hanley—723 S. 14th Street, Fargo, N.D. 58102
Jack Ullrich, 2804 So. Kiwanis, Sioux Falls, S. D. 57105

Architectural Metal Association of Minnesota—4725 Excel-
sior Blvd., Minneapolis 55416, 926-4393

Arrigoni Bros. Company—817 Vandalia, St. Paul, Minn. 55114
645-9321
Joe Arrigoni
Tom Craig
Si Brannan

Bituminous Surface Treating Co.—TH 56 & Dickman Trail
East, Inver Grove Heights, Minn. 55075, 451-1787
Rollin B. Glewwe

B M D & R, Inc.—7020 Walker St, Minneapolis, Minn.
55416, 929-4658
Charles J. Duepner
Louis J. Riegert

CAN TEX Industries, Brick & Tile Division—268 South Plaza
Bldg, Gamble Center, Minneapolis, Minn. 55416, 544-3612

Century Fence Co.—North 11W-24711 Silvernail Road, High-
way TJ, Waukesha, Wis. 53186, 1409 W. County Rd. C,
St. Paul 55113

Rollin B. 'Child Company—420 Excelsior Ave. W., Hopkins,
Minn. 938-2785
Rollin B, Child
Donald L. Fowler

Conpro, Inc.—University at 30th Ave. N.E, Minneapolis,
Minn., 55418 (612) 781-9583
LeRoy Nelson
Fred Knudsen

Dale Tile Co—Hwy. 100 & France Ave. N., Minneapolis,
533-8631
W. E. “Ernie"” Haines, ceramic tile, slate and marble
Gerald A. Person, St. Paul, acoustical ceilings
Thomas C. Hungling, Minneapolis, acoustical ceilings

Drake Marble Co.—60 Plato Blvd., St. Paul, 222-4759
John P. Wallner
F. Denton White
Archie Atkinson
Don Jorde

Carl W. Fogelberg Co.—1595 Selby Ave., St. Paul, Minn.
55104, 646-7306
Carl Fogelberg

The Charles M. Friedheim Co.—5115 W. 36th St., St. Louis
Park, Minn. 55416, 927-4511
Tom Eggen

Gabberts—Across from Southdale on 69th St., Minneapolis
927-7033

Geo. Gohlke Co.—5407 Excelsior Blvd, Minneapaolis, Minn.
55416, 920-1292
Geo. Gohlke

Grazzini Bros. & Co.—620 16th Ave. So., Minneapolis, Minn.
55401, Phone—336-7735
Gene Grazzini, Sr.
Gene Grazzini, Jr.
Bill Marcantelli
Bob Hoeppner

W. L. Hall Company—2816 Dupont Ave. So., Minneapalis,
wirin. }?SI?OB' 827-2839
. L. Ha

Hebron Brick Co.—Hazen, North Dakota 58638

Kindem and Sons, Inc.—83rd & Grand Ave. So., Minneapolis,
Minn., 884-3561
Don Bleise

Mahin-Walz, Inc.—4309 Shady Oak Rd., Hopkins, Minn.,
935-7759
Robert Mahin
Dale Lommen

Mankato Stone Company—Mankato, Minn. 56001
Ray F. Horwath, 1540 McKnight Rd., St. Paul 55119,
777-3600
Dick Nolan, Mankato, Minn., 387-7978

Minneapolis Blue Printing Co.—612 Third Ave. So., Minne-
apolis, Minn. 55402, 332-5444
Roger C. Thomas

Minnesota Concrete Products Assn.—1821 University Ave.,
St. Paul 55104, 646-2893
Allen B. Benzick

JULY-AUGUST, 1971

227




Minnesota Lathing & Plastering Bureau—795 Raymond Ave.,
St. Paul, Minn. 55114, 645-0208
Clint Fladland

Minnesota Tile Supply Co.—4825 France Ave., No., Minne-
apolis, Minn. 55429, 533-2461
Donald Magstadt

Molin Concrete Co.—885 W. Minnehaha, St. Paul 55104,
488-2541
Bill Molin
Dick Olsen

North Central Lightweight Aggregate Co., Inc.—4901 W.
Medicine Lake Drive, Minneapolis, Minn. 55427, Liberty
5-2567
Darrel Barnett

Northern States Power Company—414 Nicollet Ave. So,
Minneapolis, Minn. 55401, 330-5500
0. C. Oberg, 330-5762
A. Isenberg, 360 Wabasha St., St. Paul, Minn,, 221-4150

Northwestern Tile Company—925 W. 80th St., Minneapolis,
Minn., 55420, 881-2678
Thomas A. Gramling

Ochs Brick and Tile Co—plant and general offices in
Springfield, Minn. 56087, (507) 723-4221
G. M. Pieschel—President
Clarence Blue—Sales—(507) 723-4221
Al Rogotzke—Sales—(507) 723-4221
Minneapolis Sales Office—4741 Chicago Ave., Minne-
apolis, Minn. 55407
Clarence Hoekstra—Vice-president and Sales Manager
Jim Holmes—Office 823-7251; Res. 633-3031
Mac McNiece—Office 823-7251; Res, 866-8338
Roy Warmdahl—Office 823-7251; Res. 473-8688
Joe Whalen—Office 823-7251; Res. 561-0512

Piping Industry Development Council
Minneapolis—100 E. 14th St., 335-6581
Roy West
St. Paul—614 American National Bank Bldg.
Donald Magnusen

Prestressed Concrete, Inc.—2582 Long Lake Road, Roseville,
St. Paul, Minn. 55113, 633-4175
Earl W, Brink
Curtis D. Pederson
Richard J. Dybevik
Kenneth D. Anderson

& 0 Elevator Co, Inc.—6045 Pillsbury Ave. So., Minne-
apolis, Minn., (612) 861-3377

ugo Hillstedt
Wayne W. Harmon

. A. Rogers Company—817 Marquette Ave., Minneapolis,
Minn. 55402, 338-7655 or 222-4476
D. W. Brown

J. L. Shiely Co.—1101 No. Snelling Ave., St. Paul 55108,
646-8601
Lowery J. Smith
John E. Palda

Soil Engineering Services, Inc.—6800 So. County Road 18,
Minneapolis 55435, 941-5600

Spagg%ete Midwest Company—Osseo, Minn. 55369, 425-
a

Edwin J. Taylor

James G. Bublitz

David C. Punt

Richard L. Marshall

Pierre Demeules

James R. Holmes

Lee A. Hanson

Stremel Bros. Mfg. Company—260 Plymouth Ave. No., Min-
neapolis, Minn. 55411, 339-8261
E. H. Siems

Technical Reproductions Inc.—2101 Broadway N.E., Minne-
apolis, Minn. 55413, 331-3955
Jack Sawyer

Twin City Brick Company
F. W. Miller, 1407 Marshall, St. Paul, Minn. 646-1335

Minneapolis
W. J. Olson, 201 W. 61st St., Minneapolis, Minn. 55419
George Williams, 201 W. 61st St., Minneapolis, Minn. 55419

St. Paul
Wm. C. Kelly, 1407 Marshall Ave., St. Paul, Minn. 55104

Twin City Testing & Engineering Laboratory, Inc.—662 Crom-
well Ave., St. Paul 55114, 645-3601
John F. Gislason

Twin City Tile & Marble Company—123-219 East Island
Ave., Minneapolis, Minn. 55401, 332-8785
William J. Andre
Elizabeth A. Hidding
George W. Loahr, Jr.
Esa Haataja
Edward F. Robichaud

United Sprinkler—1700 65th Ave., No., Minneapolis, Minn.
55430

Vincent Brass & Aluminum Co.—724 24th Ave, S.E., Minne-
apolis, Minn. 55414, (612) 378-1131
arvin Hork, General Manager
Dave Kotz

Wells Concrete Products
Leo Nesius, General Manager, Wells, Minn., Phone 507/
553-3138
Mike Tretoske, Sales. Phone 612/455-5671 (St. Paul)
Melvin Larson, Production. Phone 507/553-3138
Allan Brown, Erection. Phone 507/553-3138

NORTHWEST ARCHITECT




PRESTRESSED
GONGRETE ING.

%

Strength was essential in constructing the Center Parking Deck
for Twin Cities International Airport in Minneapolis. That's why
Prestressed Concrete was specified in the building plans. With a
total ramp area of 300,000 square feet and bay areas of 63 feet by
30 feet, the architects, the Cerny Associates, Inc., of Minneapolis
wouldn’t settle for anything less than Prestressed Concrete. The
ramp required 450 Prestressed double tees, 206 Inverted T beams,
36 rectangular beams and 191 columns. All of the Prestressed
materials were fabricated at Prestressed Concrete's casting facili-
ties and delivered to the construction site as needed.

PROJECT: Center Parking D:h for the Minneapolis, St. Paul Metropolitan Airport
Commission — Wold Chamberlain Twin Cities International Airport.

ARCHITECT: The Cerny Associates, Inc., Minneapolis
CONTRACTOR: Watson Construction Co., Minneapolis
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: Intertec, Inc., Minneapolis

Remember, when structural strength is vital, specify

ESTR ‘
CONCRETE, INC.

2582 Long Lake Road, Roseville, St. Paul, Minnesota 55113 (612) 633-4175

s — i

tlouble-T, beam and coltamn framing materiais,

The backbone of the ramp consists of these




v..blue-gray
sp||t face” units... Decoratwe

with economy of construction
and ownership—

— LOWEST COST FOR THE HIGHEST INSULATION VALUE.
: — LOWER COST THAN PRECAST PANELS OR HEAVYWEIGHT MASONRY
‘ WITH COMPARABLE INSULATION VALUE.

— LOWEST MAINTENANCE COST.

— OWNER SAVING $3000/YR. ON BUILDING ALONE BECAUSE OF FIRE
— REDUCED FUEL AND POWER BILLS WITH EXCELLENT “U"” FACTOR.

RESISTANCE.
OWNER — CARLTON SCREW PRODUCT CO. DESIGNER — KAYE WESTERLUND
GEN. CONTR. — C. 0. FIELD CO. MASONRY CONTR. — DON R. FRANTZ MASONRY UNITS — FREIDHEIM CO.

NORTH CENTRAL LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATE CO. INC.

4901 W. MEDICINE LAKE DRIVE, MPLS., MINN. 55442 — PH. 545-2567




